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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

May 25, 19.51 

So-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
~oom 2272, United Nations, N.Y. 

ffo : Contrac t HQ 1/75 •· Meeting Halls and Covering 
over East River Drive 

CHANGE no . 284 - Change in Furring and Lathing 
at Ceiling underneath Large Duct 

Space 333 

Reference : I.Ir. James A. Dawson I s letter dated 18 May 1951 

Dear Hr . Dawson: 

On May 22, 1951 we r eceived above-referenced letter which r eads as fol­
lows: 

11 I n answer to the verbal r equust of your Mr. c. E. Reese and con­
firming the verbal instructions of our Mr, J . J. H~al.y how to furr and 
l ath thG ceilin g underneath the large duct in Space 333, proceed as fol­
l ows : 

Install two (2) 411 I beams, weight 7-7#, 17 1-10'' long, under 
t he copper duct, as per the diroctions of the representative of 
J er "miah Burns, Inc. The beams shall r est on four (4) 611 x611xl/So 
bearing plates in the masonry walls . 

Before plastering, shoro up t hese boams in the centor. After 
the plaster has dried, r emove th.:: props and patch the plaster. 

Be suro to install the beams yfi th the high point of tho na tura l 
camber on the top . 11 

On Mcly 23, 19.51, !.Ir . J. J . Hualy made a fi eld inspection of the condi­
tions in Spac1.., 333 t ogether wi th l.kss rs. J o. rboe and Gribble , of Jez,c:.miah 
Burns, Inc., and r.lcssrs . R(.;csc and Blomquist of F-T-W-S, Inc. After tak. 
ing thes e condi tions into c1.c count, Hr. Hcaly instruct1.,d us to ordl-r three 
411 I beams and six bearing plates in lieu of the t wo beams and four bear­
ing plates called for in R~ference (a). 

Under the authority and r equin.,mt.;nts of tho contract, w1;.; her eby r toquE.st 
that proper adjustment of thG contract pricv and contract time be dealt 
with under th8 terms and conditions of the contract. 'rhis changt- will be 
analyzed vd th all intcr 1... sted subcontractors and detailE-d estimates will 

r 

be submtt~d to you as quickly a s possible. Definite extension of contract 
time for completion will be r equest Gd as soon as determination can be made 
of the offE..ct of this change on the entire job progrcss . 

Very truly yours, 

-~~~J:~~T?}~~~~~~8JLATTERY, INC. 

BJG:CER-lf-8ab U. j . ;Gr~-~n,/ Proj oct Manage;r 
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OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Hr. J arnes A. Dawson 
Co-Ordim.tor of Construction 
Headquartors Planning Office 
Room 2272, Uni t cd Nations, t,;. Y. 

May 25, 1951 

Re : Contract HQ 1/75 - 1.foeting Halls and Covering 
over East Riv&r Dri vc 

CHAUGE NO . 27.5A ... 11 Mastipavo11 Flooring for Reproduction Ar0a -

2nd B8.sernent 

Ref er enc e : Ve-rbal agr eernE..nt be twc..en Ivir . Joseph Zunsor and c. E. ReLlse 
on May 22, 1951. 

Dea r Mr. Dawson: 

On the c:~fkrnoon of May 22, 19.51 Mr . Ralph Kluger of Master Rosilient 
Floor s Corp. visisted the Uni t cd Nations rkadquarters Planning Office 
1",ith 1'.Tr . c. E. Reese to discuss with Mr. Joseph Zunser and Ivir. E. A. 
Van name tho installation of the "Mastipave" in the Reproduction Area . 
Mr. Van Name stressed the necessity of having th0 paving of the entire 
::.rca complet ed so that the Uni t cd Na tiorn could use the space on June 
1, 1951. 

Hr~ Kluger advised that his materkl would bo dolivered on Thursday, 
May 24, 1951 but that his men would not be availabl e to start laying it 
until the morning of Saturday, May 26, 1951. He also st.:.~t ed tha t they 
vrould have to work all day Saturday, May 26, 1951 and all day Sunday, 
Hay 27, 1951, in order to complde thE: work bofor 0 June 1, 1951. 

Hr. Klugcr 0stimd ed that his ad.di tional cost for pr emium time on thc ',e 
two days would amount to $300. 00. Of this he agr eed to absorb $50.0~ 
provided the Unit ed 1'!;:1.tions Yrnuld po.y the balance. Hr. Zunser agreed 
to pay tho C250.00 additional on a ccount of overtime on the se t wo days 
with the follotYing understanding: 

1. Tho entin ar o.:i. from the 10-} lino to the 18 lin1:; and from the 
corridor west of the 11S" line to the "X" line is to be com­
plet ed on Sunday, Mo.y 27, 1951 so that th e United Nat ions cun 
start er ecting partitions on Monday morning, May :£, 1951. 

2 . The entire ar ea shown on drawing SK .. J92 is to be completed by 
the night of May 31, 1951 so tha t the United Nations can occu­
py the entire ar \..a on Junu 1, 1951. 

AmL:ndm(mt No. 1 to Purchase Order MH-187, dat ed May 21, 1951, will be 

r 



Mr. J mncs A. Dawson -fuge 2- May 25, 1951 

Re : Change No. 275A - Meetin~ H.llls 

issued to Master Resilient Floors Corporntion to confirm this agreement. 
This additional cost will be included in our Estimate for Changes Nos. 
275 and 27,A. 

Under the e. ,·.,hority and requirements of the contract, we hereby r equest 
that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt 
with under the t erms and conditions of the contract. This change will 
be ,tT'.lyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed estimat. es 
will be submitted to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension of 
contract time for completion will be requested as soon as determination 
can be made of the effect of this change on the entire job progress. 

Very truJy yours, 

FUU.ER-TURNER..WAI.SH-SLA Tl'ERY I INC• 

. r· ncrt-·,c -~ ~ -,/, . .... r ' 
,/ ) ( I . . l- ( r;f{,l-✓ 

M. J .\ .. .rGro gan t 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

Mr. James A• Dawso 
Co-Ordinator of Constctl'otion 
Headquarters Planning Offic'E! 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: Re: 

May 25, 1951 

/c,2-o - f-l!' - r..,. 
OREGON 9-3950 

We have your letter of 22 May 1951 confirming the transmittal 
to us on 15 May 1951 of ten copies of drawing SK-401, dated 15 May 1951, 
showing revised balcony pavement plan at elevation 53 1-01•. Your letter 
states that we are to "proceed with the work shown thereon at no addi­
tional cost to the Contract Price"• 

Your drawing SK-401 was issued primarily to revise the locations 
of the joints in the paving. Some of the expansion joints had already been 
installed in accordance -with drawing A-6, revised 20 November 19,0, and Mr . 
Hopper had instructed us to have Brennan & Sloan, Inc . remove them and 
install them on the center lines of mullions and perpendicular to the east 
face of the building and the metal facia. 

On May 16, 1951 Mr. James A. Dawson verbally instructed us to in­
corporate A. C. Horn 1 s 1t A.E. Dispersed Carbon filack" in the concrete for 
this paving. 

fe have included all of these revisions in our Change No . 279 for 
vh ich drawing SK-401 is one of the references. We will submit our estimate 
covering the change in cost at the earliest possible date. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

C. c . ~ . 
c. E· Reese 
Project Engineer 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

)lay 25, 1951 

ames A• Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Head.quarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

REz HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Covering Over East River Drive 
Portable Wood Shanties to House Carpenters , Laborers & Tools 

Dear Sir: 

We submit herew.ith for your approval. three (3) copies of Chesebro­
Whitman Compa.rzy- proposal dated May 22, 1951 covering the purchase of 

One ( 1) - 12 x 24 Portable Wood Shanty 
One (1) - 12 x 28 Portable Wood Shanty 

delivered to the site. These uni ts are required to ho 
laborers and tools now located in a portion of the M ing 

Upon termination of use, these units 
George A• Fuller Company yard, and a credit i 
cost. 

1 - 12' x 24' portable wood shanty 
1 - 12' x 28, n n 11 

Sales Tax if applicable 3% 

$663.0 
746.oo 

$1,409.00 
42.27 

$1,451.27 

Less Credit upon return to yard 
NEI' COST, INC. SALES TAX 

704.50 
i 746.77 

These uDi ts will be erected and diSQiantled by our fore es, and,f' 

1,/' 
.;.:.I"' 

r" 

the cost charged to Direct Cost GC ll. 

If the above meets with your approval, will you please im tial 
and return one copy of the Chesebro-Whitman Company proposal, together 
with your general approval. 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER-TI A'H-SWTERY,INC. 

J?1 ' t~t! ~ -_,; 
-,1. · 1• Grog~ 

~ect Manager 



CHESEBRO-WHITMAN COMPANY 
( INCORPORATED ) 

SCAFFOLDING ENGINEERS • S ~~~iW--!j'\_AjF~~ ~OR EVERY PURPOSE 

SIDEWALK BRIDG ES • METAL '<AC<\C~!:i.-rf?frT a~E ~T • ESTABLISHED 1879 

F. N. FAU LKNER. PRESIDENT 

C. R. FAU LK NER, VICE PRESIDENT 

V. w. MENG. TREASURER 

E. J. BEINECKE, JR .. SECRETARY 

38-21 TW I LFTH STREET· LONG ISLAND CITY I , NEW YORK 

MAY 2 5 1951 STILLWELL 4 -2100 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY 
IN CORPORATED 

Hay 22 , 1951 

Fuller, Turner , ih;.lsL. , Slattery Inc. 
203 E&.s :, !:2nd Street 
l~cw lark City 

.Attention: Lr. T. L. talker 

Gentlemen: 

lie hereby propore to furnish and deliver t.o Fuller , Turner , He: lsh, 
Sl attery Inc . care of Ul.rl'ED lJ TIOI.S 1UILD:i:tG, 46tl Street and East River 
Drive, Hew York City: 

One 12 :: 24 - Portacle SLant3r with no plan ta·.1e or 
Drawer .It a Total Cost of ,,., 6'-'J . OC 

One 12 x 28. - Porta;_,10 Shanty with I.o Plan tal.1le or 
Drawer At a Total Cost of 746. 00 

Plus 3% l ew York City Sales Tax . Delivery of above meterial to be made 
Eay 23 , 1951. Terrrs 15; ten days, net 30 daJ s . 

JD.{ WD 

COPY DfST. 

H. A Hiener 

L J Rec'dir,:; 
,----------1 1· R -v ~-,...,, ('P 

!CW r-:s , . y 
---· 

N E t'~.iC:e 
r------,t----+ 

E K. P, I 01'1 

Very truly yours, 

CHESELRO-m-IY.fiJl.i , C01-.P1J,Y 



COPY 
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

( y 25, 1951 

1 ' • J m....:s : • Da son 
Co rd~n tor of Construction 
Headquart ers Planning ffice 
Room 2272, Unit tion, N.y. 

Dear .r . Dawson: Re: Cont r act HQ 1/75 - Meeting Hall 
and Covering over :.ast Riv r 
Ch e Uo. 275 - " · stipav •• Floorin 
for Reproduction r e - 2nd t 

On y 22 , 19,1 · • Ralph Kluger of the ster Resil i nt Floors Co • , visited 
the United Nations Headquarter .Planning Offic with to discu s .,1th Messrs . 
Joseph Zunser and • A. Van N the inst allation f then tipave" in th 
Reproduction Area . This letter will confirm. t.he f oll owin agr m nt which s 
r eached with Mr. Kluger: 

1. aster Resilient Floors Corp . is t work th ir men all day 
Saturday, May 26th and all day Sunday, 

2 . · 'he 1.!ast .,r Res i lien Floors Cor p . is to r ceive an additio a l 
payment of t 250. 00 a full 1d co npl :.e adjustm nt f t ir 
cornpensat ion to cover all premium ti or t h ir or en on 
those two day . his • 250 . 00 is to b paid only i f t.n work 
is e ompl ted aa f ollows: 

(a) The entire a f r om th lot line o the 18 l ine and ro 
the corri lor est of the ttS" l in to th uxu line i s to 
be co 1 ted on unday, y 27 , 1951 so th,.t t h United 
Nations can start r ectin0 partition on nday orning, 
'ay 28, 1951. 

(b ) The entire area shown on dr wing SK- 392 1 to be compl t ed 
by the night o f y 31 , " 951 s o that t he Unit Nations can 
occupy the entire area on June 1 , 1951 . 

I n cordanco with the above understanding, we ar issuing endm nt No. 1 
to Purcnas ~ Order to. -187, dat d y 21, 1951, t o ster Resili nt Floor 
Corp. to confirm t his agre ent . 

V ry t ruly yours , 

ULL i• 'l'URNER- '.ALSH- t>- TT 1 , I iC. 

C - ~ - ~ -
c. L• Reese 

CER~ ab Proj ct Engineer 



• FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

May 25, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls 
and Cover Over East River Drive 
Miscellaneous Iron 

OREGON 9-3950 

We are sending you herewith, four (4) prints of the following Wd scellaneous 
Iron shop drawing submitted by C. E. Halback & Co . : 

#mtiS-103-1 Rev . 5/24/51 Pipe Hangers for Panel at 
SP-16 Bar 

Will you please return two prints each of the above dra-wing marked with your 
approval or necessary corrections. 

CER:BK:tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTE."lY, I NC. 

c~~~~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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25 May 1951 

Fuller-Turner- ~ lsh latt.ery, Inc . 
403 ,3ast 42nd Street 
New York , N.Y. 

ntlemen: 

Re: ·:.eeting Hall and Cover Over. '· 
Eas~ River Drive 
Contract HQ 1/75 
Miscellaneous M tal 

• I 

' ,, 

On 17 ~y 1951 we fo arded you ten (10) cgpies of Drawing 
SK- 404~ dated 17 y- 1951 showing a revised layout of the steel cables "~ 
tor the rai 11\1 at the ;f. 83"-0" level a !or Stairs Nos . 1, 2 , ~and J . 

;{e are assuming that tn.ere will be no chb.ng . to he Contra.ct, 
Price further tlu1. hat ha.s already been re.tlected in your Notification 
of Change No . 70 hich we returned to you with the request that you 
reduce your stimate by the · unt ot the c ah allowance of 3500. 00 
sti~ated in tb · Contract . 

JJHe:eam:eh 
cc: Aussem 

Nelson 
Weigel 
Healy 
Harris 
Hopper 
Zunser 
Van Name 
Ryer 
McLeod 

..I. .~ 

' ' 

Very truly yours, 

J .es .. • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
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FULLER - TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
U NITED N ATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 E A ST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

1-iir . J ames ,t. D3.wson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Offi ce 
Room 2272 
United NatiJns, New Y0rk 

i'l1ay 24, l9 51 

OREGON 9 -3950 

RE: COI:Tfu.CT HQ 1/75 - iAEETING H.'..LLS & COVER OVER E..ST RIVE:1'. :)i-UVE 
ESTfaa TE FOi=/. CH...NGE NO. 201 

Tiefer ences: 

Dear Sir: 

P .. ~INTING ;..ND FINISHING 

(a ) U. N. Letter (J..Jaws on) t o FT,iS dat ed 2/7 /51 
(b) IT.iS Letter (Grugan) t u U. N. dat ed 3/8/51 
(c) U. N. Drawing .1-1.-23, r evised 9/1/49 

In accordance with the r equirements and auth0rity of 
1.rticle 8 (g) of our C:mtract HQ 1/75, we find that ther e will 
be no change in our t ot al guarm t eed maxi111Uln cost price f or any 
changes in the work as r equir0d by the above r ef er ences . 

Very truly yuurs, 

MJG/CER/lbr 



-fv 
OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

Ivir. Jame s , .•• Daws on 
C0--0rdina t or of Construction 
rie8dquarters Planning Office 
;/:JO~il 2272 
Jnited Nations, New York 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

1viay 24 , 1951 

RE; CONTR...CT HQ 1/75 - ,ilEE'l'ING Hii.LLS & COVER OVER Ei,.s'f RIVEii. DRTTE, 
ESTLi..TE FOH Clli.NGE NO. 174 
•• HCHITECTlJR..'.i.L U:;G. R.-.. - ~. 

References : ( a ) U. N. Dwg. Rii.-2 •• , dated 1/4/ 51 
(b) " Letter (tlawson) t o FT':;s , dated 1/8/51 
(c) FT',iS 11 (Grogan) t o U. N. , dated l/l'(/51 
(d) 11 11 (tteese ) t o U. N. dated 2/26/51 
(e ) U.N. 11 (Daws1,m) t o FT'liS dated 3/1/51 

Dear Sir: 

r 

In accurdance with the r equirements and authority of 1.rticle 8 ( g) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we clai m an increase in our guar ante(;.,d maximwn 
c ost price in the amount of SIX HUNiJREIJ NINETY-ONE JOLL..,.l.S ,.ND FIFTY- m.rn; 
CENTS ($691,.51) t 0 c0vcr the cost of the changes in w0rk itemi zed herein as 
required by the .::,bove r ef er ences, and as co,npared with U. N, Dwg. 1.-174, 
r evi sed 7/31/50. 

Spec. .l?nrt 
II " 
If 

II " 

The ab ove pr ice is broken dovm as f ollows : 

IV, Sections 11,12 - General Bronze Corp, 
11 20 - J or etnL .. h Burns , Inc . 
II 21 - T . l~ . QtRour ke , Inc . 
II 22 ~ J ohns-1,~anvill e Sale s Corp . 

TOTiJ, ,:.DDITION - THIS CHJJ'!GE 

.:~121, 60 
220 . 09 
283.23 
66.~ 

BrBakdowns 0f t he above pr i ce are at tached her et,.). 

DEDUCT 

Will y Ju kindly issue a Change Order -t.ddi tion in the a,,1ount of 
J691. 51 t o cover th3 cost of the work i t eaized here in. 

1,lJG/ CER/lbr 
.ti. ttachment - Breakdown 

Very trul y y ours, 

FULLER- TURNER-Wi.LSH-SL11.TTEliY, INC• 

~ (. ·., 

; r; ._(}, Ll1-r7/a,; ~ 
d . .fJ Grogan / 
Proj ect ivianager 



... 
May 24, 1951 

CONT& .. CT HQ 1/75 - 1viEETING lli,11S & COVErt 
OVER &.ST RIVER JRIVE 

BREi.JillOWNS FOH 
ESTL:uSE FOR Cl-IhNGE NO. 174 
[JtCHITECTUR.t1L mm. R.i .. -211. 

I - SEC!I0NS 11, 12 - 1vlISC. & ORNA..tdENTiu. uiETi~L 
(General Bronze Cprp. 

1. Furnish and delivery only 
8 - 3/4 11 x 3/4tt x 1/8 11 i .. lllinilited aluminUJn 

angle frames f or loud speaker r ecesses 
Matl . 14.oo 
Drafting 14.oo 
Shop 76.00 

15% O & P 
FOAB 

II - SECTION 20 - FURR ING & IJ-..THING 
(Jeremiah Burns,Inc.) 

TOT1 .. L l1lJDITION 

1. Install Plas\er Rings f or Loudspeakers 
8@ J.oo 

2. i-.dd 28 SY F & L 1Aoulded Ceiling D $7 .oo 
J. i-..dd 41 LF Extra Lab,.:;r Cos1:, of Putting 

Light Trough onttadius @ 1. 75 
4. Omit 28 SY F&L Flat Ceiling J J.00 
5. Omit 72 LF Ceiling Break@ 40¢ 

Increased Labor Cost 

15% O & P 
TOTL:.L i .. :JJITION 

III - SECTION 21 - PLiiSTERING (T. ,.·~. 0 1Rourke,Inc.) 

1. Add 40 LF Extra Labor Cost Running Light 
Troughs on Radi•s @ 1.50 

2. i~dd 28 SY 3 ct 11Ioulded Plaster Ceiling @ 4. 75 

J. Omit 28 SY Ct Flat Plaster Ceiling@ 2.40 

4. ~dd 11 LF Light Cover on Radius@ 6.50 
5. Add 9 LF Wall Cove J 1. 25 

Increased Labor Cost 
15% o & P 

TOTl~L 1-illDITION 

Jl..0J 

:)104.00 
J;104.oo 

15.60 
2.00 

$121.60 

24.00 
196.00 

70.00 

$290.00 
- 112.80 
yl77.20 

14.18 
,)191.38 

28.71 
.,;220.09 

t6o. oo 

133.00 

91. 00 
11.25 

295.25 
- 67.20 

228.05 
18.81 
36~94 

283.23 

DEDUCT 

84.oo 
28.80 

~112.80 

67.20 

67.20 



.. 

- Page 2 -
May 24, 1951 

CONTR.u.CT HQ 1/75 - .vIEETING &.L1S & COVER 
OVEH E.i-.ST RIVER DRIVE 

BREi.IillO .. iN FOR 
ESTL.'1.t~TE FOR CH.i.NGE NO. 174 
iJiCHITECTUlliJ, mm. RL-2A 

IV - S2CTIQN 22 - ;-.COUSTIC,J, TRE..TMENT 
( J 0hns- 1"anville Sal os Corp.) 

1. ~nish and install ~perforat~d 
!lexboard panel s a\ loudspeakers: 

.Ja~erial 
La.bor, Ins. 

4.40 
53.50 
57.90 

15% o & P 

TOTi~ ,\DDITION 

~J)J jEDUCT 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

May 24, 1951 

Mr. James • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson : 

Re: Contract 00 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Covering Over 
East River Drive -
Metal Doors , Frames & Trim 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the following Metal 
Doors, Frames and Trim shop crawing, submitted by Atlantic Metal 
Products Co . : 

Sheet 55 5/23/51 Schedule Sheet for Opening 2.B-90X -
Reproduction Area 

Will you please return two (2) prints of the above drawings, marked 
with your approval or necessary corrections. 

CER/BK/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC . 

CG~~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

United Na· 
W.JC.Harrison- ' 



' 

f 

.. '' 23 

ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS 

OFFICE COPY 

1 J • • • } 

; RECEIVED 
t MAY 2 8 1951 
•FU llER-1 URN ER-WA lStt-SlAlT ER~ 

INCORPORATED 

19'1 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UN ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42No STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James .A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Const ruction 
Headq~rters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

May 24, 1951 

OREGON 9 -3950 

Re : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Covering Over East 
River Drive -
Miscellaneous Iron 

Gentlc::IJ.en: 

We are semiing you herewith, for your information, one (1) print of 
the following Miscellaneous Iron shop d.rawing, as approved for fiel.li 
distribution: 

DS-C-9, 56 5/4/51 Security Phone Box 

(Karp Metal Ptoducts Co. Inc . -Subcontractor) 

CER/BK/ea.s 

''"',; f -
,1 ., J /, ,inin 

Very t ruly yours, 

FULIER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATI'ERY, INC. 

c~ ~:,~ 
C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

REC:?lVED 

MAY! 5 19'\ 

' } ;:, 
" 1., ,tt .. ., ,,, ~. . 

',r ~,,: .. ..... /' 
"j,1'!;. •.f 

l 

MAY 25 1951 



COPY 
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY 

Ge tlcm nt 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

1..r uction 
.w .ul.t.u~ Office 

ations 

y 24, 1951 

: 

.:10:H.uu~1.K you here h, for ur 
I- i s cel.l&n Iron s p 

-9&56 5/4/ 51 

' 
INC. 

( arp Met 1 P uc o. Inc.-~u contr ctor) 

print ot 
fr !iel.d. 

ING . 



COPY 
FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 

1 , 19 

u~..-9•i 56 5/4/ 51 

( M l I nc n't ctr) 

V ry ruly yo r u, 

- • ; U:, • ' .L H- r '-x, 

c~~~ 
c. "'• 

n er 

MAY 25 ·51 

• 



COPY 
FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

NEW YORK 
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OREGON 9-3950 

l ~ tv\ \tf~h LLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

1 ; :, Ii '. ~~ 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

~ .... \~~~ 
p I 

tr l\1Ll f \ 

it,l\Y Mr. Jame~ A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272, United Nations 
New York 17, N.Y. 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

May 23, 1951 

Re: General Assembly & North Parking - Contract HQ 1/82 
& Meeting Halls & Cover over East River Drive -
Contract HQ 1/75 

Dear Sir: 

We are attaching hereto three (3) signed copies of each of the 
following Change Orders:-

Atlantic Metal Products, Inc. - # 1 - Addition - $310.SO 
General Ass'ly & North Parking 

Brennan,Sloan, Inc. & Knickerbocker 
Construction Corp~ - #13 - Addition - $1,731.72 

Meeting Halls & Cover over E. River Dr. 
General Bronze Corporation - #5 - Addition - $1,325.95 

Meeting Halls & ~over over E. River Dr. 
Atlantic Metal Products, Inc. - #4 - Addition - $20.00 

Meeting Halls & ~over over E. River Dr. 
New York Roofing Company - #1 - Addition - $329.81 

Meeting Halls & Cover over E. River Dr. 
Jeremiah Burns, Inc. - #1 - Addition - $897.17 

Meeting Halls & Cover over E. t?iver nr. 
T. A. 0 1Rourke, Inc. - #1 - Addition - $1,121.25 

Meeting Hails & ~over over E. River Dr. 
Eugene Duklauer, Inc. - #16 - Addition - $180.02 

Meeting Halls & Cover over E. River Dr. 
Eugene Duklauer, Inc. - #15 - A411lition - $980.ll 

Meeting Halls & i;over over E. River Dr. 
Eugene Duklauer, Inc. - #14 - Addition - $322.08 

Meeting Halls & Cover over E. River Dr. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLERJZ.L~~:-:~TERY, 
H.A. Hiener 
Office Manager 

INC. 



OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER - TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
U NITED N ATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

N EW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr . J 3.~es ..• D ... wson 
.Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Roorr, 2272 - Unit ed Hr:.tions 
New York, N.Y. 

Ma.y 23, 1951 

Re : Contra.ct l!Q 1/75 - Moeting Halls an d Covering Over E st 
lti ve r Drive -

CI-LNGE NO. 28l - Electrical - Highlighting of tho Caf eteria 
Counter at Elovation .£83 1- 011 

U.N. Dwg. SK~iH-E-23- 1- 4, dcl.ted Jl~ay 8, 1951 Heference (a) 
(b) 
( c) 

Er. J.'.lln.u s .• • D::wson 1 s l ett0r 15 lfay 1951 t o FTI JS,Inc . 
1:--rws, Inc. l etter t o Fischbach (IC Moor e , Inc. , dat t; d 
11;:ay 21, 1951 

On !vb.y 14, 1951 we r e ceived lL ference (a ) and on i;ay 16, 1951 
we r eceived your l etter, Re:feronc e (b), which r ends as f ollows:-

110n 11 Eu.y 1951 we forwarded you under s0parate cover 
25 prints of Drawing SK-MH-E2.3,-L-4 dated 8 May 1951., 
th(:: 11Hi 5hlighting of the Cif e t eria Counter at Elevation 
f-8S I -011 II• 

Pr onptly submit the price s which t:.. ffect the Contract 
Price . Proceed with the installation cf the work shown 
thereon . 11 

On May 211 1951 we wrot e a l etter t o Fischba ch c.: Moore, Inc., which 
r eads as f ollows: ' 

"You are to proceed with the supplying ancl. insta.lla tion of 
the additional lfilghting units 4th floor south c~f et eria 
in a ccordance with the following instructions and amended as 
described below: 

1. Mr. J .:une s .,. D .. wson I s lette r of transmittal dated 
15 Hay 1951. 

2. Meeting Hnll drnwing SK--i·IH-E-231-4, dated 8 }Iay 1951. 

Ple 1. se not e and Eiake the following change s to Dr awing 
SK-lViH-E-231-4, dated 8 May 1951. 

Continued , , , • • • • 

r 



May 2.3, 1951 

Er. J ar.1.e s ,. , Do.wson -2- HQ 1/7 5 - CH.\NGE NO. 281 

The added lights (17 in nunber) shown in solid linesre. to be 
changed froe1 No. 16 lighting fixtures to Bo. 15 lighting fix­
tures and dr awn from the surplus stock purchnsed for the 
Meeting Halls. The five m.JL1be r 16 lighting units shown dated 
on this drawing and situated over the L shaped count <J r are to 
be r e l ocn.t erl in a line 18'-1-1/211 west of column T' line and the 
five .No . 15 lighting units indicat ed in that position are t o be 
mov<:c'. t o r eplace these five No~ 16 lighting units, :.J.so the 
three r eturn air grilles in the enst t o w0st line a r e t o be r e­
l ocat ed so th?t the east west cente r line of the frille s are 
22'-2" north of column T111. 

We r equest t k1t you promptly submit your estin1.t e and breakdown 
which will affect the Contr:1ct Price, using Neeting Hall Change 
Ne. 281 as the identifying ch::mge nw1ber. Note thnt your extra 
will not include any cost for fumishihg liehtjng unHs, but will 
cov0r conduit and wire install ati on and lighting fixture install­
ation cost." 

Unde r the authority and requireuents of the contract, we hereby r equest 
that prop0r adjustnent of the contrQ.ct price and contract time be d ealt 
with under the t erms and conditions of the contr act. This Change will 
be analyzed with ~11 interested subcontr~ctors and detailed estire.tes 
will be subnitted to you a s quickly 2.s possible. Definite extension of 
contract ti.rue for compbtion will be r equested as soon as determination 
can be r:iade of the effect of this change on the entire j ob progress . 

MJG/JTB/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-W,i.LSH-SU.TTERY, INC. 

) ; \ q. ((. ~ ,, . 
.. I / , , , ./-l"j 7cJ,,r,-_ / 
M. . J v Grogari ( . .,,, 
Project Manage r 



OREGON 9 -3 9 5 0 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17 , N . Y . 

1'1.:i.y 23, 1951 

I-ir. J .<.JJ;,e s . , • Daus on 
Cc-Or dina t or of Cons t ructi on 
He.'.ldqua r te rs Pl anning Office 
HoorJ 2272 - United Nat ions 
New Yor k , N. Y. 

h.e : Contra ct HQ 1/75 

CHANGE NO.. 269- A 

- Neeting Hr.U s and Cove ring Over 
Eas t il.i ve r Drive -

- Public ;\ddr ess Conduit System at 
El ev. 83'-0" end 53 '--0" 

Ref er ence (a ) Mr. J ruae s , .• Dawson I s l ett er 10 May 1951 t o 
FTWS, Inc. 

Dear Hr . Dawson : 

This Change is suppl enental t o our Change No. 269, dQt ed M,,;y-
11, 195le 

On :May 14., 1951 we r eceived youb l etter, l:ief6r ence (a ), which 
reads .:-,.s follows : 

110n 7 N.'.'.y 1951 we forwar ded you twenty- five (25) copi e s 
of tho following dr awings und er separ ate cover: 

SK~IH- E- lOP- ;l..., dat ed 2 Ifarch 1951, Public ,'.ddre ss 
Conduit Systen., Ele v. 53 ' - 0 11 

SK-HH-E-23P- l , dated 2 I<a rc h 1951 , Public ,',.ddre ss 
Conduit Syst en, Ele v. 83 1-011 • 

Pr oceed wit h tho wo r k indi cated on t hese drawings and 
submit f or our consid8rilti on pr i ces whi ch may a ffect the 
Contract Pri ce ." 

The above infon:1ation will be t :1ken into e.ccount in pr eparing 
our e st ima. t e f or Ch2.ng0 No . 269. 

Under the authority a nd r equirement s of t he c ont ract , we her eby 
:reque st that proper adjustrJent of the contr '-',ct price and contract 
t ime be dealt with urnler the t erms and conditions of t he contmct. 

This Change will be analyzed with all inter est ed subcontractcrs 
and det ailed cstiEia t e s will be subr.1itted t o you a s quickly a s 
possible . Definit e exten si on of contra ct t ir.1e f or comple tion will 
be r equested as s oon as dete rmi nation cn.n be uade of the effect 
of this change on the entire j ob pro gr ess . 

i-~JG/ JTB/ e:.,s 

Very t ruly your s , 

FU~IlfrlNEn- W.,LSH--'SL. TTERY, INC . 
l); ,-.>L;.1[ /1,' 1, / 
E . J:. 1G~6gclli '-' · '-" 
Project Mrumgcr 

r 



OR EGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER - WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Mr . ~T.:.une s " • Dn.wson 
Co-Ordi nat or of Const ruction 
Hondqur.rters Planning Off ice 
Room 2272 - United Ndtions 
New York, N.Y. 

May 23, 1951 

Re : Contr".ct HQ 1/75 - :Meeti ng Halls and Covering Over 
Ei"l.st Rive r Drive -

CH.-,N GE NO. 266 - Counter f or Issue Roon Windows - 2nd Bsr:1t . 

r 

Ref er ence (a ) }'ir. J c1.r:1es 1 • D,~wson 1s l e tter 18 ... µr il 1951 t o F'IWS,Inc . 

Dear Hr . D,:.wson: 

On 20 ;1. ,,ri l 1951 we r eceived your l ette r , Refe r ence (a ), which 
reads as f 0l lows : 

11,-1.tt0.chocl a r e t hr ee copie s of Notificat ion of Cho.ngo No. 8 
(R. P. Ifo . 3) dat ed 2 ,\..-ril 1951 . 

I n accordance wi th r.w conver sation with Nr, Willie.n 
Cunni nt:;hm.a, of your offi c e , I r equest t ha.t t h is Notifi­
cn.tfon of Ct,ange be withdr awn and you ar e he r eb;? authorized 
t o pro ceed with t hi s work under the }~eoting Hal l s cont r a ct, 
f e r which ;tou will be pa i d under t he :re gu!.a r change or de r 
procedure . This wo r k is a ctually r equir ed under the 
Meeting Halls and I believe it would sir.iplify JJatter s a 
gr 0Qt deal if no uor e change orders wer e issued agains t 
t he Secre t aria t BuilEling . 11 

Uncter t he authority and r equir er:1e nt s of t he contract , we her eby 
reque st t ha t proper n.djus t r11i:mt of thu contre.ct price and contract 
t ine be de:ilt with under the t e r ms and conditi ons of th e contract . 
This Change will be ana lyzed with all inter ested subcontra ctors 
and de t ailed esti nr. t e s will be submitted t o you as quickly a s 
pos s ible . Definit e e xtension of contract tin"B for coripleticn will 
b e r equested as s oon n s det er mina tion can be made of the effect 
of this change on the entire j ob pro gr ess . 

hJG/ JTB/8as 

Vvr y truly yours , 

FULLER- TU .NER- W .LSH-SL:,TTEHY, INC. 

") , J \ :~ C;-)( · t 1J1t,~ 
M. J .... Grogan. 
Pr o j ect N~naeer 



FULLER -TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
U N ITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42No STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Nr . James ;-i.. D:i:wson 
Co--Ordinator of Construction 
He .,.dquar t ers Planning Office 
Room 2272..., United N:.tions 
New York, N. Y. 

M-'W 23 , 1951 

Re : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls 8.Ild Covering Over 
EQst River Drive ~ 

OREGON 9-39 5 0 

CK",NGE NO. 263-A - Change in Finish in Space 1B98 ..,. Corridor 
to Stair No . 5 

Reference (a ) Nr. J :1.nes . • D:1.wson I s lotte r 11 May 1951 to FTl :S, Inc . 

De e.r hr . D::1rnon: 

This Chn.ng-J is suppleuent J.l to our Chango No. 263, dated 
Hay 1+, 1951. 

On kiy 15 we r ecoi vod your letter, Reference (a) , which r eD .. ds 
n.s follows: 

11 Ple:,se r ef er to your lett er of 26 .·.pril 1951 r ef e r ­
ence the finishing of Spa ce 1B98, In the second pe .. r a ­
gr aph of your lette r you state there is a 1-1/211 copper 
pipe projec ting into the stair at the south side of 
Column 9S and this cmmot be r er:i.oved , 

On 30 April 1951 we issued Drawing SK-391 of the same 
date to you with instructions to proceed with the work 
shown thereon. This drawing covers the furring a round 
this 1-1/2" copper pipe 3.nd all of the other conditions 
i n Space 1B98. 11 

The above inforriation will be t aken into account in preparing 
our estiJ.mte for Change No. 263. 

Under the authority and r oquirer,1ents of the contract , we he r eby 
r equest tlut proper adjustr.1ent of the contrnct price nnd con­
tra ce tirao be dealt with under the t ams nnd conditions of the 
contract .. This Change will be analuzed with all inter ested 
subcontractors ,::.nd detailed e stir-1at e s will be submit t ed to you 
as quickly as possible . Definite extension of contract time 
f or completion will be requested ns s oon ns deterninc.. tion can 
be DRde of the effect of this Change on the entire job progr ess . 

HJG/J'l'B/ef!s 

Vury truly yours , 

FULIBR- TU,lNER-H ,LSH-SL,TIERY, INC. 

? .,, ; \ +.~t r ·qa{L../ 
h .J •. ~jo~n? 
Pro.wet l·~IDagcr 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

1-:r. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

May 23, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over East 
f?.ive r Drive -

Cfl tNGE NO . 238-n - ChMgc in Roof Finish a t El ev. 83 7-011 

U. N. Dwg. SK- 398, dated May 1 , 1951 
II II SK-399, 11 11 

OREGON 9-39 5 0 

Refe r ence (a) 
(b) 
(c) Mr. Jnrnos :~ . Dawson I s l etter 11+ Hay 1951 t o FT\,lS, Inc·~ 

Do:-1r Hr. D::i.wson: 

This Char g~ is supplemental to our Change No. 238, dn.tod !,pril 
23, 1951. 

On Hay 11, 1951 we r e cei ved R:ferences (a) and (b) , and on }1ay 
16, 1951 we r e ceived your l ett er , Heforenco ( c) , which re::1ds ::s 
follows : 

110n 11 hc.y 1951 we forwnrded you t en (10) copies of 
Dr<'.wings SK- 398 a nd SK-399, d:J.t ed 11 hay 1951. These 
dr:twings are ar,1plifactory nnd should be used in connec­
tion with Drawing &-.-22. 

Proc t:Jed with the work indicat ed since th6re is no change 
t o the Contract Price . 11 

The :tbove information will be t ';,ken into account in preparing our 
estimate for Change No. 238. 

Under the 'mthority c:.nd r equirements of the contract , we hereby 
r equ8st thf'. t proper ad justment of the contract price e.nd contra ct 
time be de tlt with und1..; r the t er J:J. s 0md conditions of the contra ct. 
This Chnnge will be an;:i.lyzed with "lll inter est ed subcontrn.ctors 
and det a iled estir:n t os will be submitted to you as quickly a s 
possible . Definit e ex.tension of contract Urn.e f or comple:tion wil l 
be r equost ed as soon a s det ermination can be Lia.de of the effect of 
t his Ch,:n ge on the entire j ob progress. 

Very truly 3rours , 

FUILER-TUf-u'\JER- W;1.LSH-SL". T'F,HY, INC . 
' ' \ (_\. / i,.': 

\J ? I ' l I '- { l ;' r' i,'. l ' -----

M • • r. ,.,1Grogo.n 
Pro j ect Lan'.!.ge r 



.,, 
FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

May 23, 1951 

Mr, James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Const~uction 
Heaiquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York 

RE: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Covering Over E~st River Drive 
Estimate f Gr Change No. 217 
"Plumbing, Heating and Electrical Changes -
Kitchen Area Hot Water Heaters." 

.....-- -------
References~ (a) U.N~ Letter (Dawson) "to FTWS dated 3/6/51 

(b) II 11 11 11 0 11 )/15/51 
(c) FTWS Letter (Grogan) to United Nations dated 3/28/51 
(d) U~N• Meeting Hall Drawing RA-23 dated 3/2/51 
(e) 11 Secretariat Dwg. SK-MH-P-8B-4 dated 2/26/51 
(f) 11 11 11 SK-S ... H9-l revised 2/13/51 
(g) 11 ~ddendurn #5 to Part v, Section B, Plumbing Work 

dated 2/15/51 - Meeting Halls as 
compared wi. th United Nations Secretariat 
drawings, 

(h) S-PlO revised 6/20/49 
(i) S-H9A 11 5/25/49 
(j) S-E9A " 10/4/49 ----~----

Dear Sir; 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 8 (g) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total guaranteed 
maximl.Wl cost price in the a.mount of SIXTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS 
AND SEVENTY-SIX CENTS ($16,660.76) .for the work itemized in th:j..s estimate as 
required by the above 11references 11 • 

The above price is broken down as follows: 

I- PART IV - SECTIONS 2, 3 & 4 - CONCRETE & CEMENT WORK (FTWS,nrc .) 

;,DD DEDUCT 
1. Fill pockets ~ut in 6th floor after steel 

bolsters are installed, and clean floors: 
Material ,.. $10., 00 
Cement Masons 7 hrs@ $3 . 00 per/hr. 21.00 
Concrete Laborers 14 hrs @ $2.15/hr.. 30,10 
FOAB & ur 4½% ($5l.10) . 2,30 
Pension & Welfare Funds 6% (:~51.10) __ J.07 

TOTAL ADDITION - THIS SECTION $ 66t47 

- Page 1.,. 
Cont'd on P~ 2 
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Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - · _t.._ ., "'- r .·· r!r. r.v• .. .:.? 
Estimate for Change No. 217 - "Plumbing, 
Heating and Electrical Changes - Kitchen Area 
Hot Water Heaters 

- Page 2 -

ADD 

II - PhRT IV - SECTION 14 - METAL DOCRS, FRAMES & TRIM 
F'IWS,INC. 

1. Remove and rehang doors to fire tower 
on 1st and 6th floors: 

Carpenters 8 hrs@ $3.00/hr 
Welfare Funds 3% ($24.00) 
FOA.B & UI: 4½% ($24.00) 

TOTAL ADDITION - THIS SECTION 

$24.oo 
.12 

1.08 
$25.80 

III - PART IV - SECTION 16 - HOLLOJV METAL OFFICE PARTITIONS 
(The E.F. Hauserman Co.) 

l. Add taking down of 7'-2½" 
pnr~ition below cornice: 

12 LF@ $lt50/LF 

2. Add re-erecting of 7'-2½11 

partition below oornice: 
12 LF@ $3.55/LF 

$18.oo 

May 23, 1951 

DEDUCT 

TOTAL ADDITION - THIS SECTION 6o.6cw-

* Note: This price incluses 15% 0 & P 

IV - PART IV - SECTION 26 - PAINTING & FINISHING 
( J. I. llilSS co. 'INC. ) 

1. Addition for painting the following 
iron work: 

2 - Tanks@ ~22.00/ea. 
Structural Steel 
2 - Cradles@ $5.oo/ea. 
250 LF Exposed Piping 

@ $.20/lf 

44.oo 
16.00 
10.00 

so.oo 
100 LF Exposed Conduit 

@ $.10/lf 10.00 
$!,1.00 

19.50 
- TH IS SE.'CT ION 

15% o & P 
TOTAL liDDITION 

- Page 2 -
Cont'd on P. 3 



Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Estimate f or Change No.217 
1. " 11Plumbing, Heating & Electrical Changes -

Kitchen ... rea Hot }~ater Heaters. n - - --------- --
- Page 3 - May 23, 1951 

V - 1ART V - SECTION A - HFATING, VENTIUTING 
& ilIR CONDITIONING 

(Almirall & Co., Inc.) 

1. Addition f or furnishing necessary 
l abor and mat erial required to 
install piping f or two (2 ) hot 
water heat ers on 6th floor at 
secretariat Building: 

!'ilat erial 
Labor 

$927.00 
651.00 
104.00 
535.00 

Insurance 
Covering 

tt2211.oo 
15% · o & P 332-55 

TOTAL ADD:Il' ION - THIS SECTION 

VI - P,JiT V - SECTION B - PLUMBING 
(Eugene Duklauer,Inc.) 

1. Addition for installation of 
plumbing work on 6th floor 
at Secretaria~ Bldg. for hot 
water •upply t o Meeting Hall 
ki\•hen: 

TOTAL ADDITION - THIS SECTION 

VII - PART V - SECTION D - ELECTRI Ci.L WCRK 
(Fischbach & Moore, Inc.) 

1. .~ddition f or elettri•al work 
on 6th floor of Seeretariat 
Bldg. f or hot water supply to 
Mee~ing Hall kitchen: 

TOTAL lillDI TION -

TOTAL iillDITION - THIS EST:nL.TE 

ADD DEDUCT 

$2,549.55 

13,627.92 

180.92 

.~16,660. 76 

Three copies each o! Eugene Dukaluer•s "Estimate Sheets" dat ed 
3/22/51 and Fis~hbach & Moor e 's 11Pricing Sheets" dat ed 4/18/51 ar e 
attached hereto. 

- Page 3 -
Cont'd on P. 4 
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Re: Conttact HQ 1/75 - Estimate for Change No. 217 
"Plumbing., Heating & Electrical Changes -
Kitchen .~ea Hot Water Heaters. 11 

- Page 4 - May 23, 1951 

V{ill you. kindly issue a Change Order - Addition in the 
amount of $16,660~76 covering the work itemized herein. 

MJG/CER/lbr 
Enclosures -

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SIJ,.TTERY, INC. 

'"·1Q'fa,J 
M, J. Grogan 
Project Manager 





EUGENE DUKLAUER INC. 
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NER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC . 

403EAST42No5TREET 

~ NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

United Nations 
Permanent Headquarters 
New York 17, N.Y. 

May 23, 1951 

Re : Contract H.Q. l/15 
Purchase Order# M.H . 187 
Master Resilient Fl oors Corp . 

Attention= Mr. James A.-Dawson 

Gentlemen: 

OREGON 9-3950 

Will you please notify the Liberty Mutual Insurance 
Company that the Master Resilient Floors Corp . ex:J:Ect to start 
"Masti pave" work in the Meeting Halls on Sa~urda~, May 26, 1951. 

VerJ truly yours, 

FULLER, 'l'URNER, WALSH, SLATTERY, INC. 

~ H.A. Hiener 
Officer ·Manager 

BP: HAH ::a jf' 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NAT IONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

May 23, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Re: Meeting Halls 
Heating,Ventilating & Air Conditioning 
Sample Thennostat & Hygrostat Covers 

OREGON 9-3950 

We are submitting herewith one sample of each of the following covers 
which Kerby Saunders, Inc. propose to furnish for the Thermostats and 
Hygrostats under the heating, ventilating, and air conditioning sub­
contract. 

Room Type Hygrostat Cover 

Room Type Thermostat Cover Keyed 

Room Type Thermostat Cover Blanked 

Please review the above and advise this off ice as to your approval or 
comments at your earliest convenience. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

. ~- ' ~; .. ' . 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls 
and Cover Over East River Drive 
Fischbach & Moore, Inc. 
Shop Drawing 
Refrigeration Room 

OREGON 9-3950 

We submit herewith six (6) copies of Diagramatic Layout of Electric Work 
in the Refrigeration Room prepared by our subcontractor, Fischbach and 
Moore, Inc., their drawing No. MH-E-lP for your approval and/or comments. 

We respectfully request that this drawing be returned to us with your 
approval and/or comments as soon as possible as there is considerable 
work to be done(electrically) before the units can operate. 

We suggest that if the layout meets with your approval, a verbal con­
firmation to this effect be given to the undersigned, without waiting 
for the formal approval and transmittal of the stamped plans. 

CER :CWB :tw 

cc: Mr. W. Seelman - U. N. 

't \ 
19 51 \.,j 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SLATTERY, INC. 

~~-II~ 
C. E. Reese t@. 
Project Engineer 

.,, 
_,.,.• \, 

\ 
\ 
\ 

\ 
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23 iay 1951 

Full Turner-~ lsh-Slattery, Ine . 
403 st 42nd. Street 
New York, New York 

~ntlemen: 

e: Contract HQ 1/75 et Halls and 
Covering over l!.:ast iv~r Drive 
Hea Pia,_ Ventila inz and ir Conditioning 

Yo are he:-e'b;y notiried that we are t~ .. - over th -. · ntenance 
o! the duplex condensate located in Fan om No·~ 1, thir<l' base nt 

' ... 

of the Meeting Halle, as installed by your Heating, Ventilating and ir . 
Conditio eubcontractor, Ker.by Saunders, Inc . , with the understanding 
that i 

SSR:eh 

(a) All of the provisions and requirement of cont ct 
plans and oitieation for t s p p .ba b 
co plied with; 

(b) The product warranty will take £feet, 8 -ray 1951; 

(c) The year rant of performance will take eff ct 
tbe day th enti re plant is accepted by the Owner; 

Very truly your , 

s • wson 
rdina.tor ~f Constructioll 

dqu.arter Planning Offic 

,.. .. ;, 

.. ,. 
, 

', 
;/·· • .J 

··1 ,, 

·~ .. J 
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FULLER - TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 

U NITED N A T IO NS CON T RACT 

403 E A ST 4 2 ND STR EET 

NEW YOR K 17, N. Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

May 101 1951 
REV. #1 - May 22, 1951 

Mr. James A. Daw::;on 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
H~adquartwrs Pla':ming Of .rice 
Room 2272 
Uni t.d IJations 17, lJZN YORK 

RE: COHTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETnm HALLS & GOVER O\TE.t{ EAST RIVER DRIVE 
PARTIAL ESTDfiATE #1 FOR CHANGE NO. 247(Rev;-) 
"Plumbing Changes" 

References: a) 
b) 

FT'."lS Letter (Bartley) t o Eugene Duklauer, Inc. dated 4/23/51 
11 n (Grogan) to United nations dated 5/9/51 

Dear Sirt 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 8(g) of our 
Contract HQ 1/751 we claim an i:1crease in our total guaranteed maximum cost 
price in the amount of OlJE"'1'~)t;SA1.JD S5:VEH IiUHDRED SIXTY THREE DOL1AJ.1S AJ'JD 
GE"\lEJITY YT\TE CENTS (;;,l, 763. 75) for that portion of the work listed herein per­
formed i:1 changing certajn roof l eader lines and stacks already installed in 
order to permit the design and iasts.1lation of mechanical ventilation, other 
kitchen services and to maintai n architectural features in ceiling heights, all 
of which were lr.I~C• and not indicated on the plans. 

Two (2) copies of each of the following Eugene Duklauer's Invoices were 
attached to our original estimate dated May 10, 1951. 

1) Raising 5" Leader Ml6 Col. 15-T to 15-T~ - Kitchen, dated k/30/.51. 

2) Raising Vt;nt stack ivI .C. Col. 11-T dated 4/J0/51. 

3) 

4) 

5) 

6) 

Change 3'1 T.I, Branch to expamlion joint cutter Col. 9-T to 9-S -
3A, Ceiling i;;here ~teel cut was not provided, dated 4/J0/51. 

Raising 5n C.I. Leader Ml7D Col. 17-T to 17-Tl at Ceiling, dated 
Lr/J0/ 51. 

Changing Leader Ml9 Col. 20-Y between 1st and 3rd floor-', dated 
L/30751. . 

Lowering 611 c.r. Leader M5-D in JF Ceiling Col. 9-T to pass under 
bea'Tl and expamdon joint w!1ere steel cut was not prcvided, dated 
l./J0/51. 

Attached are three · (3) copies of Eugene Duklauer 1 s corrected Invoice 
11Ch.::lage :.,ll arid 611 Leader IElO Col. 12-T - 12Tl, dated 1/23/51. 

(continued on page 2) 



.. .., 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Re, Contract HQ 1/175 - Meeting Halls 

May lO., 1951 
Rev. #1 • May 22, 1951 

page (2) 
Partial Estimate #1 for Change No .247(Rev.2 
I • 

I 7(3. 7S 
W'ill you kindljr irnue a Change Order-ADDITIOIJ in the amount of ~2;JS0,79 

covering the additional items of costs itemized above. 

MJGtCERtrunc 
attach. 

VerJ truly ~rours1 

FULLER-TUPJ~En..V/ALSH-SIJ~TTERY, I NC. 

m ~ Ylq:"' ../ 
M• J~ Grogan 
Project Manager 
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EuaENE DuKLAUER 
INCORPORATED 

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR 

215 EAST 38TH STREET 

NEW YORK 16, N. Y. 
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PLUMBING CONTRACTOR 
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OREGON 9- 395 0 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

May 22, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations , New York 

Re : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering 
over East River Drive 

CHANGE NO . 107C ... Special Lighting Fixtures (Furni shing Only ) 

References: · (a) t:r . James A, Dawson ' s letter dated 24 July 1950 
to F-T-W-S, 

,, (b) 

(c) 

(d) 
( e ) 
(f) 
( g) 

(h) 

(i) 
. ( j ) 

(k) 
(1 ) 

(m) 

(n) 

(o ) 
(p ) 
(q ) 
(r) 

(s) 
(t) 

Dear Mr . Dawson: 

I':r . J arnes A. Dawson ' s letter dated 3 August 1950 
to F-T-W-S. 
Lighting Specifications for Meeting Halls dated 
July 18, 1950, 
F-T-W-S, Inc. (Reese ) letter 

II II II II 

II II II II 

i1ir. James A. Dawson's letter 
to F-T-W-S, 

dated 9/22/50 to U. N. 
II 10/9/50 II 11 

II 10/16/50 U II 

of 3 November 1950 

Schedule of Meeting Halls SpGcial Lighting Fixtures , 
dated 8 November 1950 , 
UN Drawings Ml-f-L-1 through 5 and A/9. 
Mr . James A. Dawson 1 s letter of 14 December 1950 
to F-T-W-S , 
Drawings SK- iViH-E- 11-L-4, 4A, 5, SA. 
Mr. Joseph Zunser ' s letter of February 20, 1951 
to F- T-W-S , 
Mr . J ames A, Dawson ' s lotter of Murch 15, 1951 
to F-T-W-S. 
U. N. Drawings t'.H-LT-1 to 9 inclusive, including 
5A, 6A, 6B and 9A, 
Edward F. Caldwell, Inc . $ho~ Drawings . 
F-T-W-S, Inc. (Roese ) letter of April 9, 1950 to UN . 
Notification of Change No. 60 datud Apr il 9, 1951, 
Ecri!ard F. CalcrN'oll Co . , Inc . Sheet #1, Type 40A & 
40D Fixtures, dated November 9, 1950 and r evised 
Uarch 27, 1951. 
Sy1vka &: Hennessy loti;er.~Glated 12/22/50: to.: U,,N .H. P. O. 
?11 . J:.mes A. Dawson's letter of 10 April 1951 to F-T-W-S, 

This Change No . 107C supersGdcs and canc~ls : 

Continued • • ••••• • _ 



Lr. J mncs A. Dawson -Page 2- May 22, 1951 

Re: Change No, 107C - Meeting Halls 

(a) Change No. 107, dat ud August 18, 1950. 

(b) Changes Nos. 107-~ and 107-B, r egarding which correspondence 
was written although t h8 Changes themselves never were written. 

It also cancels our 11Estimate for Chango No. 10711 dated March 
22, 1951. 

This now Chango No. 107-C combines all of tho information which should 
or would have boon included in Changes 107, 107-A and 107-B. Our "Esti­
mate for Change 107-C11 will be based upon all of thb above references, 
but more particularly tho following:-

Ref er once (c) - Lighting Specifications for Meeting Halls 
dated July 18, 19.50, except wht1roin it is 
superseded by Lighting Schedule (Ref Grence h) 
or Ecr,mrd F. Caldwell, Inc. drawings (Refe,r ence 
o) or correspondence concerning same. 

Refer onco (g) - Received November 9th, which r vads, in part, 
as folloVTs: 

"This will confirm vE..rbal instructions given 
to your office that all Special Lighting 
Fixtures have been r el eas ed with thu follow­
ing exceptions: 

1. Special Lighting Fixtures in the Economic 
and Social Council Chambers. 

2. Special Lighting Fixtures in thu Trustee-
ship Council Chambers. 

Tho Schedule of Spacial Lighting Fixtures Y,ill 
bo typewritten and issued by tho middle of the 
week of 7 November 1950. About the same time 
wo will issue location drawings of the Special 
Lighting Fixturos. 11 

Referenc e (h) - Special Lighting Fixture Schedule for 1k .. oting 
Halls dnted Novlimber 8, 1950. The quantitfos 
shown on this Schedule have been or ar c being 
furnished with the following excGptions, due 
to changes after issuancu of this Schedule: 

1. Deduct 132 Type #15 Fixtures. 
2. Deduct 14 TypiJ #15A. Fixtures 
J. Deduct 170• Slim Line Tubing 
4. .i'.Ldd 19 (vliring only) TrustE:eship Danish 

Fixtures (Ref er ences k, 1 and m) 

Continued •••••••.••• 



Mr. Jamos .~ . Dawson -Pago 3- May 22, 1951 

Ro : Change No. 107C- Meeting Halls 

Ref er enc e (h) - Continued 

5. Add 16 Cold Cathode Units (Ref erences 
k, 1 and m) 

6. . .. dd 18 Century #396 (Ref er ences k, 1 
and m) 

7. .-~dd 52 (wiring only) 300 Watt Dome Lights 
(Ref er enc es k, 1, m ands) 

8. :1.dd Changbs in Type 401~ and 4CD - Light 
Fixt ure ;dr Dif fus t.; rs to conform to 
Engineers r Gquirt:ments (Refer(:mces p, q and r) 

9. ~~dd 52 Gotham Type #581 in lieu of assembling 
and wiring Swedish Fixture originally called 
for. (Ref er ences (k) and (s). 

Ruf cr once (i) - For Locations Only 

Drawing MH-L-1, Lighting Loc ation, Elev. 29 1 , 
dat ed NovGIDber 20, 1950. Latest Revision 
March 16, 19.51. 

Drawing MH-L-2, Lighting Location, Elev. 41•, 
dat ed November 20, 1950. Lat est Revision 
March 16, 1951. 

Dr~wing MH-L-3, Light i ng Location, Elev. 53 1 , 

dat ed November 20, 1950. Lat est Revision 
March 16, 1951. 

Drawing MH-L-4 , Lighting Location, Elev. 62 1 , 

dat ed Novi.:mber 20, 1950, 

Dr arring 1.'!H-L-5, Lighting Location, Elev. 68 1-411 , 

dat ud November 20, 1950. Lat est Revisi on March 
16, 1951, 

Dro.vving A/9, 4th Floor Plan Rcstc1urcmt Level. 
Revised March 1, 1950. Received Noveml:Dr 21, 1950 
showi ng l ocation of RE::staurant Lighting. 

Reference (j) - which r ~ads as follows: 

"As per our transmitt al of 20 Nov8mber 19.50 we 
forwarded you 15 copies of our drawings MH-L-1 
to L-6 inclusive, the Special Lighting drawings. 
You will see note on Drnwing MH-L-5 - "See l at er 
drawing for design of lighting in this room". 
You ar e to disrega rd this note and proceed with 
the lighting as indicat ~d on this drawi ng for 
the Trusteeship Council Chamber." 

Continued • •••. • • • •• 



Lir. J amGs : •• Dawson -Pago 4- May 22, 1951 

Ro : Chango No, 1070 - Mo(;tin6 Halls 

Ref 0renco (k) - Drawing SK-MH-E-11-1-4, Economic & Social Council 
ChQmbor, Lighting Layout dated February 2, 1951, 
l atest r e;vision March 9, 1951. 

Dr2..wing SK-r.ili-E-ll-L-4A, Economic & Social Council 
Chambor. Circular Cove Lighting dat ed February 2, 
1951, r 0visud March 9, 1951. 

Drawing SK-MH-E-11-1-5, Trusteeship Council Chamber, 
Lighting Layout, dated February 2, 1951. 

Drawing SK-MH-E-ll-L-5A, Trusteeship Council Cham­
ber, Typical Ceiling Lighting Unit, dated February 
2, 1951. 

Rcforence (1) - Letter r eceived February 23, 1951 which we quote, 
in part, as follows, 

"On 16 February 1951 we forvvarded you fifte E;n ( 15) 
copius of the fallowing drawings: 

SK-HH-ElOL-5, dat ed 2 February 1951 
SK-MH-ElOL-SA, 11 II II II 

Proceed vri th the work shown on the above drawings 
and submit for our consideration prices which af­
f ect the Contract Price.ti 

Ref erence (m) - Lctt~r dat ed March 15, 1951, which we quote, in 
part, as follows: 

11 0n 12 March 1951 we forwarded you the following 
documents: 

25 copil-s SK-Iill-I-E-111-4, Revision #2, 9 March 
1951 - Lighting Layout for tho Economic Social 
Council Chamber. 

25 copies SK-MH-E-llL-W\, Revision #1, 9 March 
1951 '- Circular Cove Lighting Economic Social Council 
Chamber. 

Proceed with the installation of tbc work indicated 
on th~ above drawings and submit for our considera­
tion pricos which affect the Contract Price." 

Refer ence (n) - Drawing MH-LT-1, dated September 1, 1949, revised 
September 15, 1949, Type 34 and 3411. Fixtures . 

Drawing MH-LT-2, dat ed September 1, 1949, r evised 
September 15, 1949, Type 40H and M Fixtures 

Continued ••••••••• 



r.1r. J amos _ _. D,::.vrson -Page 5- Liay 22, 19,51 

RC;; : Change No . 107C - Mee ting Halls 

R8f cr C;;nco (n) -Continued. 

Drawing HH-LT-3, dakd September 1, 1949, r evised 
Sept0mbor 14, 1949 - Type 31, JU. and B Fixtures 

Drawing HH-LT-4, da t ed September 1, 1949, r l-vised 
September 13, 1949 - Type 23H, Mand L Fixtures 

Drawing MH-LT-5, dated September 1, 1949, r evised 
Sopt0mber 14, D 49 - Type, 15A and 16A Fixtures 

Dra.vling r.lH-LT-51. , da tGd September 13, 1949 
Type 45 a nd 45B Fixtures. 

Dr c.1:,ing 1ili-LT-6 , dat e,d Septemb er 1, 1949, r evised 
Supkmbl-r 13, 1949 - Typo 15 and 16 Fixtures 

Dr awing !".H-LT-6.-., dated Sc;ptembor 1, 1949 
Type J BB Fix t ure . 

Dr 2..wi ng hiH-LT-6B, dc.t ed November 17, 1949 
Typ(, 1.5S Fixture . 

Dre.wing EH-LT-7, dat ed September 1, 1949, r evised 
September 15, 1949 - Type 25, 25-~ 2.nd 2_5C Fixtures 

Drawing I·.iili- i.,T-8, da t ed 1~ugus t 24, 19li9, r evised 
Septvmb er 16, 1949 - Type #3.5 Fixture . 

Dr.-:i.wi ng HH-LT-9, dat ed September 1, 1949, r (,vis ed 
Sopter:ibL:r 14, 1949 - Type 8, llL and H Fixtures. 

Drc1.wing MH-LT-9/., dat ed Sopt8mbcr 14, 1949 
Type 11 Fixture , 

The s e drawings a r e applicable onl y wher e they o.r e 
not super seded by Li ghti ng Schedule (Ref er ence h), 
Edwar d F. C:ildrrol l Co., Inc . drawings, Rcf or encbs 
(o) and (r) and corruspondence . 

Ref er ence ( o) -Edwar d F. Cald~vell, I nc. dr awings as followea 

?ixtu.ro Typo #8, dr awing #Kll7 26, da t od F0bruary 
9 , 1951, rcvi s 0d l.b.rch 22, 19.51, approved li.pril 6, 19.51. 

Fi xture Type #11 and 111, dro.wing Kll728L, r Lceived 
November 21, 1950, approved December 4, 1950. 

Fi xture Type f/15 and 1_5.~ , drc:rwings KU 711, Kll 709, 
dated Nov vmbcr .3, 19.50, approved a s note;d 11/20/50. 

Fixture Type #16 and 161, drD-wings Kll712, K11710, 
dat ed Nov~mber 3,1950, approved as not~d 11/20/S0. 

Continued •..•.•.•••... 



Mr. James A. Dawson -Page 6- May 22, 1951 

Re: Change No. 107C - Meeting Halls 

Reference (o) - Continued. 

Fixture Type #158 and 15D, Drawing Kll709S, dated 
January 3, 1951, revised January 29, 1951, approved 
February 21, 1951. 

Fixture Type #34, drawing #Kll727, dated January 2, 
1951, approved January 12, 1951. 

Fixture Type #40, drawing K11706, dated November 9, 
1950, approved December 6, 1950. 

Fixture Type #40A and 40D, drawing #Kll706A, Kll706D, 
dated November 29, 1950. Approved January 8, 1951, 

Reference (r) - Edward F. Caldv;ell Co., Inc. drawing #Kll706A, Kll706D, 
Type 40A and 40D Fixtures. Dated November 9, 1950, 
revised March 27, 1951, approved April 27, 1951. This 
drawing revised to conform to the Engineer's require­
ments for air diffusers. (References p, i ands) 

Ref erence (s) - Copy of letter r eceived January 11, 1951, dated Dec­
~mber 22, 1950, from Syska & Hennessy to United Nations 
Headquarters Planning Office . We quote as followst 

"Your transmittal dated 22 November 1950 forwarded 
six copies of Sheet No. Item 7 and 8, Special Light­
ing Fixtures Nos. 40A and 40D, submitted by Fischbach 
& Moore, Inc. (Sheet No. Item 6, also appearing on 
your transmittal, was returned to you on 4 December 
1950 by our transmittal of that date.) 

We a.re r eturning by separate transmittal dated 22 
December 1950, five copies of Items Nos. 7 and 8 above 
r ef erred to, approved for lighting only. 

We havo r eviewed with the r epresentative of Edward 
F. Caldwell & Company tho design of the air diffuser, 
and they ar c nav, in tho process of making a sample 
air ring, t ests of which will be made by t he Con­
tractor for air performance and deli vory. 11 

Reference (t) - Lot ter dat ~d April 10, 1951, We quote as follows: 

"Plcas u r ef er to U. N. Drawing #RA-3B, r e;visod 3/16/51, 
and note thu following substitution: 

In the west end of the Economic Social Council 
Chamber install Type #581 Gotham Reflector Unit, 
manufactured by th~ Gotham Lighting Corporation 
of New York, in lieu of thb l arge r eflector fix­
ture originally to have been bought in Sweden, 
assembled and wired on the job, 

Continued ••••.•••••• 



Ur. J runc.s A. . Dawson -Pago 7- May 22, 1951 

R -• '" • Change No. 107C - Meeting Halls 

Reference (t) - Continued. 

In connection with the purchase of those Gotham 
Fixtur(;s, havG the following items furnished: 

a. P.A.R. #38, 150 Watt Flood Light La~s 

b. 51 long 3/8n diameter stems with a black 
mat finish. 

c. The outer housing of the unit to have a 
black matt finish with white die-cut 
louvers. 

Please provide for our consideration prices which 
affect the Contract Price. '' 

The prices for this Change No. 107C shall be based specifically upon fur­
nishing only the quantities of Special Light Fixtures as reqiired in 
Reference (h). 

Any surplus special fixtures will be turned over to the United Nations or 
held in stock by Fischbach & Moore, Inc,, for use on the General Assembly 
Building or as directed. Any additional quantities required over those 
listed in Reference (h) will be cover ed under a separate change. 

The cost of installation of the spocial light fixtures and the setting 
of plaster rings for same will bu covered by separate change orders. 
The cost of substituting air diffusers in lieu of combination light 
fixtures and diffusers will also be cover ed under a separate change as 
well as the setting of plaster rings for same. 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract, we hereby req.iest 
that proper adjustment of the contract pric~ and contract time be dealt 
with under the t erms and conditions of the contract. This change will 
be analyzbd with all interested subcontractors and detailed estimates 
will be submitted to you as quickly as possible, Definite extens ion of 
contract time for completion will be r equested as soon as determination 
can be made of the effect of this change on the entire job progress. 

MJGt'WWS-lf-eab 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLA.TTERY, INC. 

( ' . /. - ', 

17J.>>rYl~i7(Liv 
I C 

M, J. ·, Grogan 
Proj ect Manager 
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~ L J R-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

INC . 

May 22, 1951 

James A. Dawson 
adquarters Planning Office 

Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Sir: 

Re: United Nations 
Meeting Halls and 
General Assembly 

OREGON 9-3950 

We have recently received a communication through our subcontractor Kerby 
Saunders, Inc. from the John B. Hewett Co., Inc . in which they clarify the 
term llPrim.e Coat11 finish on both Anemostat Diffusers and Titus Grilles. 

We quote from their letter to Xerby Saunders, Inc. dated May 3, 1951 and 
signed by a Mr. A. Weiss of the John B. Hewett Co . ,Inc. 

11We have been requested to clarify the term "Prime Coat" finish 
on both Anemostat Diffusers and Titus Grilles. 

A. Anemostat Diffusers - Prime Coat Finish is an aluminum 
lacquer paint finish . 

B. Titus Grilles & Registers - Prime Coat Finish is a gray 
paint finish. 11 

1Ve trust this is the information you desire . 

CER:CWB :tw 

cc: Kerby Saunders, Inc. (J . Dobak) 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC . 

Jt l?~ 
C. E. Reese /J · 
Project Engineer 
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OREGON 9-3950 

.LER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

r 

Mr. James 
Headquarter 
Room 2272 
United Nations , 
New York 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

May 22, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls 
and Cover Over East River Drive 
Plumbing 
Foster Engineering Company 
Float Valve 

Attention: Mr . J. J. Hannegan 

Dear Sir: 

Regarding the 5• float valve supplied by the Foster Engineering Company 
on the suction tank located in the 3rd Basement (Tank & Pump Room) of 
the Meeting Halls, we have been advised by our subcontractor Eu.gene 
Duklauer, Inc. by letter dated 18 May 1951 as follows: 

r< The manufacturer will substitute a 1411 float and longer lever to over­
come the complaint in the operation of this valve, and that these re­
placement items are in production, but no definite delivery time is 
established. '' 

Accordingly we are requesting the fastest possible action and we will 
advise you further shortly. 

CER: CWB :tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAI.SH-SLATTERY, INC . 

~lfl~ 
C. E. Reese '/J. 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NcSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Office 

Re: Meeting Halls 

May 22, 

Cold Cathode Lighting 
Economic & Social Council Chamber 

OREGON 9-3950 

We are submitting herewith six (6) copies of the Cold Cathode Lighting Corp. 
drawing #1868-1 dated May 14th 1951 for the Cold Cathode Lighting in the 
Economic & Social Council Chamber. 

This is being furnished under the electrical subcontract of Fischbach and 
Moore, Inc. 

Please return three (3) copies of the above drawing together with your 
approval or comments. 

CER :W'\'!S :tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULL:ER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

{;'i /4,~,{_ 
C. E. Reese .f 
Project Engineer 
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OREGON 9 -3 950 

FULLER - TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY , INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

Mr. uarne s .~. D:-wson 
Co- Ordinat or of Construction 
Headquarter s Pl anni ng Off ice 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New Yor k, N.Y. 

Nay 21 1 1951 

Re : Cont r n.ct HQ 1/75 - Hccting Halls nnd Cove ring Over K.,.st 
River Drive -

f 

CILNGC NO. 280 - Additional Bridging and Cutting of Furring 
Channels at South End of Spa ce 100 t o 
Eainta in Ceiling Height of 91- 011 

Ile f e r ence ( a ) 
(b) 

Notification of Change No. 62 , dated J~pril 10, 1951 
Mr. J a1.1e s .i. . Dawson's letter 10 May 1951 to FTWS,Inc. 

Dear Mr . D.:..wson: 

At t he r equest of your h r . Hopper we obtained fron J er emiah Burns, 
Inc. an e stinnt e f or the additional bridging and cutting of 
f urring channei s at south end of Spa ce 100 t o ria.intain ceiling 
hei ght of 9 1-0 11 • 

On 1-1.1iril 10, 1951 we s ent you Nc.,tificat i on of Change No. 62, 
R-f er ence ( a ), quoting a t otal a pprox:in-et o price of t 100. oo 
(addi t i on) . 

On May 14, 1951 we r eceived your l ett ar , Ref er enc e (b) , wh ich 
r eads as f ollows : 

11,:.t t a ched hereto iis one copy of 1'b tifi cati on of Change 
No . 62 (R~P• No. 13) a pproved by J :mes ; •• D wson f or tho 
Unit ed I'L t ions . 

Thi s a ppr oval i s given f or you t o pr oceed with the work 
r equired by the modifica t i on with refe r ence t o the additional 
bridgi ng 'md cut ting of furring ch!J.nnels at s outh end of 
Spc.ce 100 t o P.'l..?.i ntnin ceilinG hei ght cf 9 1-011 • 

I t i s understood that t his approv~l doe s not include the 
cost of this change as indiccJ. te d in t he Notification of 
Change No. 62, which is s olely an a pproxiraation. It is 
understood, also, that the actual price ad justnent will re 
ri1:1de a s r equir ed by the t ems cf the contra ct. 11 

' 

Continued •••• • •• , 
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Mr. J ames " • D.-~wson -2- HQ 1/75 - CI-t.NGE NO . 280 

Under the authority a nd rrequireaents of the contr1.ct, we hereby 
request th:,t proper adjustnent of the contmct price and contr2.ct 
t ime be dealt with under the t er r.1s and condit ions of the contract. 
This Change will be analyzed with all inter e sted subcontra ctors 
and detailed ost:i.ri1ate s will be sub1:tl.tted to you as quickly as 
possible. Definite extension of contract tine for conpletion will be 
r eque sted as soon as det e rmination cn.n be nade of the effect of this 
ch.'.l.nge on the entire j ob pro ,er ess. 

Very truly yours, 

MJG/JTB/ eas 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
U NITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

N EW YORK 17, N. Y . 

Er. J arae s : • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 227 2 - United Ifations 
New York, N. Y. 

May 21, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Heeting Halls a nd Covering Over East 
River Drive -

OREGON 9 -3950 

CHANGE NO. 271 - Electrical Work for Refrigeration Equipment 

Reference ( a ) FT1;•:S, Inc. l etter to l1r, Jame s ~. Dawson, dated 5/ll/51 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

On May 11, 1951 we wrote you a l e tter, Reference ( a ) , which reads 
as follows: 

11We wrote a lette r to your offic e on April 12, 1951 in 
which we advised tha t the changes in e l ectrical work for 
the r efrigeration equipment were being picke d up in Cha,nge 
#93 for th~ 3rd basement north, Inasmuch a s this ch3.Ilge 
has been shut off prior to receipt of the complete informa­
tion for the refrige r ation room, we will place the cos t of 
running additional conduit, wiring and connecting up the 
el e ctrical equipment undor Change #271. This Change #271 
will not include cost to changes in control cetters which 
have already be en picked up under Change lf:93, floor change 
for 3rd basemont north. 

This lette r is suppl ementary to our lette r of April 12th 
1951 a s it f urthar clarifies the method of handling the 
cost of the additional el ectri cal work r equired by the r e­
frigeration equipment. 

The cost of this Elect r ical work will be as shown or r equired 
on the foll owing drmrings, wherein they may deviate from th8 
contract plans and specifications for the el e ctrical work. 

Carrie r Corp. Dwg. #50NJJ...A.l, Wiring Diagram for Centri­
fugal Refrigeration hachines, Pump Out and 
Purge R,;covery Units , Oil Heaters and 
Condensate Pumps, dated 5/8/51 

Continued • • •• • • • • , , 



Mr. James A. Dawson 

Carrier Corp. 

Carrier Corp. 

-2- HQ 1/75 - CHANGE NO. 271 

Dwg. 50N33-D2, dated 1/24/51, Wiring Diagram 
for Type "L" Purge Recovery Unit and Electric 
Oil Heater 

Dwg. #Std. 500-D-14, dated 1/23/50, Standard 
Turbine Wiring Diagram 

Kerby Saunders,Inc,Dwg. #50-41-SK-10, dated 3/28/51, Refrigeration 
Room, Electric Control Locations 

Carrier Corp. 

Royal Switehboard 

Dwg. #50N33-B3, dated 11/24/50, Pump Out 
System. This drawing is approved. 

Corp. Dwg, #C-4126-1, dated 2/10/51. Panel Boards 
and Control Boards furnished by Carrier Corp. 
This drawing is approved. 11 

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby request 
that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt 
with under the terms and conditions of the contract, This Change will 
be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed estimates 
will be submitte< to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension of 
contract time for completion will be requested as soon as determination 
can be made of the effect of this Change on the entire job progress. 

MJG/JTB/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER-T_lJlWER-WALSH-SU TI'ERY, INC • 

. }/) _(f S:--l{ '-l!t{,,t J 
H. 1.i Groganl. 
Project Eanager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Hr. James ' • Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
He~dquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nr.tions 
New York, N.Y. 

May 21, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Coverin~ Over E~st 
River Drive -

CHJ.JJGE NO. 262 - Electrical - Outlets in Cafeterin 

OREGON 9-3950 

Raference (a) 
(b) 

Mr. Jame s A. D wson's lett er 26 ;\pril 1951 
F'IWS, Inc. letter to Fischbach & Moore, dated 5/2/51 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

On April 27, 1951 we receiv0d :·our letter, Refer ence {a), which 
reads as follows: 

11Ple se proceed with the following cru:.nges: 

A. On the south f a ce of the mil running east c1.nd west, 
omit the following convenience outlets: 

On Column T112, 9'-011 e:ist of Column T'-.12 and 
91-011 e:1.st of Colu mn T-12. 

B. Omit the convenience outlet on the east face of the 
wall running north and south behund the Serving 

Counter ::i.pproximately 81-6 11 from Culumn T-12. 

c. Reloc1te the following special purpose outlet: 
Now shown on the wall running east and west 
10•-011 enst of Column T-12; relocate this 
outlet 21 1-6 11 from Column T-12 on the east 
f a;e of the wall running north nnd south. 

Submit for our consideration prices which affect the Contract 
Price as a result of the omission and relocation of the above 
items." 

On May 2 ,, 1951 we wrote a letter to Fischbach & lfoore, Inc., 
aererence (b), which r eads as follows: 

"Ple1. se proceed with the following changes: 

1. On the wouth face of the wall runnin? east and west 
omit the fallowing convenience outlets: 

On Column T'-12 approximately 9'-0" en.st of Column T1-12, 
and approximately 9'-0" east of Column T-12. 

Continued • • • • 
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Hay 21, 1951 

Mr. James ,,. . Dowson -2- HQ 1/75 - CHi\NGE No. 262 

2. Omit t he convenience outlet on the eqst f ace of the wall 
running north and south behind the Serving Counter approximatel y 
8 1- 611 from Column T-12. 

3. Rcl ocnte t he following special purposes outlet , now shown 
on t he wall running east and west 101-011 east of Column T-12; 
r elocat e this outlet 21 1-6 11 from Column T-12 on the e~st f ace 
of t he wall, running north and south, 

The home runs f or t he outlets to be del eted ar e , no doubt, in 
the structural slab, and the outlet boxes have been installed 
o.t the tum ups (wall-line ) remove the outlet boxes and abandon 
the conduit. 

In r elocating the special purpose outlet pleqse consider the 
possibility o! running it over head, as it may not be advisable 
to run it horizontally in the wall and it v.0uld be unadvisable 
to chop the floor now poured. 

Plellse submit fo rour considor ation pr i ces which affect the con­
tract price as a r esult of the omission and relocation of the 
above items. Change o,~der l'-ieeting Hall No. 262 has been assigned 
to cover this ch<i. rge . 11 

Under th~ authority and r equirements of the contract, we her eby r e­
queij~ that p~oper adjw:;tment of the contra9t price anq contract time 
be d ealt with under the t erms -and concut.iorts of the contract. This 
Change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and de­
t ailed est imnt es will be submitted t o you as quickly ~s possible. 
Definite extension of contract tllOO for completion will be r equested 
as soon as det ermination can be made of the effect of this Change on 
the entire job progr ess. 

Very truly your s, 

FULIER-TUR1'1"ER- HALSH-SI.A TTERY' me . 

MJG/JTB/ens 

. . y \ . ·/ . ( .. -, / 

,' /) ?: l/ ( ~ '.' l l _, / 
I-i . J ·. Grogari .., 

• I 
Prbj ect Manager 
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FULLER -TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Hr. James ' • Dci:vvson 
Co-,Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 227 2 - Uni t cd I·L.i tions 
New York, N. Y. 

tby 21, 1951 

OREGON 9-:ll950 

Re: Contract bQ 1/75 - h8eting Hnlls and Covering Over Enst River 
Drive -

CH.nNGE NO ~ 261 .... Miscellaneous Furring, Lathing and Plastering 
Changes 

Reference (a ) Hr. Jam.es : . D?..wson's l etter 25 April 1951 to FTWS,Inc. 

Dear Mr. Dawson : 

On 1-1.pril 27, 1951 we r eceived your l etter, Refor ence (a), which 
r eads in part as follows: 

11This lett e: r confirms verbal instructions r1lready issued to 
your fi eld forces to make the following cha.nges : 

A. Omit the hung ceilings, the acoustical plastor, and 
painting of the ceilings in the following spaces: 

168 
171 
172 
173 
177 
1.78 

363 
364 
360 
368 
369 
179 

1. Pl~st8r the walls to the underside of the floor a rch. 
2. Install 12"xl211 aco1esticc1.l tiles direct to the slab, 

butting th em against the ducts wher e the ducts are 
tight ag~inst the slab. (Tiles shall be JM Permacoustic 
Tile 3/4" thick, 

3. Paint the soffits and sides of the beams, 

P.s. Please submit for our consideration priees which 
affect the Contract Price." 

Continued• , ••••• 
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May 21, 1951 

Mr. James f, . Dawson -2- HQ 1/75 - CHl,NGE NO. 261 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract, we hereby 
request that proper adjustNent of the contract price and contract 
time be dealt with under the t erms and conditions of the contractf 
This Ch.J.nge will be analyzed with all interestec subcontractors 
and detailed estimates will be submitted to you ~s quickly as possible 
Definite extension of contract time for completion will be requested 
as soon a s det ermination can be made of the effect of this Change on 
the entire job progr~ss. 

HJG/JTB/ee.. s 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER-T{IBNER-W;UiSH-SU TT. ;RY, INC • 

/ ' 1 J<,~ / t -r:Jctlc/ 
M. f./ Grogan /.~ 
Pro)ect Hanager 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

Mr. Jo.mes A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United bations 
New York, N. Y. 

May 21, 1951 

Re: Contraet HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over East 
River Drive -

CHANG.C: NO. 255 - H.V. & A.C. - Fan .Unit.for S;rstem 304-7 

Reference (a) 
(b) 
(c) 

Er. James r. Dawson's letter i9 April 1951 to F'IWS, Inc. 
F'IWS,Inc. letter to l(erby Saunders, Inc., dated 4/25/51 
FTWS, Inc. letter to Fischbach & Moore, Inc., dated 
4/25/51 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

On Aoril 2J, 1951 we received your l etter, Referenc 0 (a) which 
reads as follows: 

"Please be advised of the following change : 

On Drawing MH-HllO, the "star marking11 ·opposite 
item 67 indicated that the fan for System 
No. 304-7 is to be furnished by others, 

This fan must now be furnished and installed by 
the Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning 
Contractor. 

Please proceed with the furnishing and installing of this 
item and submit for our consideir:ration prices which affect 
the Contract Price." 

On April 25, 1951 we wrote a letter, Reference (b) to Kerby 
Saund~rs, Inc., which reads as follows: 

"This will confirm our verbal instructions tm you of 
April 24, 1951 as follows: 

You are to furnish and install the fan unit for System 
304-7 including th~ duct work tie in, plenum, nnd vibration 
eliminator rails, etc. 

This fan was not in your contract as indicated by the 
'star marking' opposite item No• 67 on Drqwing MH-HllO. 

It is our understanding that you have loc.'lted in stock 
an Americ<l.11 Blower Unit, which meets all the specification 
requirements, and have received the informal approval of 
Syska & Hennessey for this unit. 

Continued• • • • ~ • • 



Nay 21, 1951 

:tvir. Jrunes 1'.. . Dawson -2- HQ 1/75 ... CHANGE NO. 255 

You are her eby authorized to purcha se this stock unit, with 
the e xpr8SS underst::mding thJ.t it meets all specific:i.tion 
requiremc:mts, 

Furnis h -0.s soon a s possible drawings for the r ecords and files 
of the United Nations ( 7 copies). 

Do not pl 1,ce nn order .for the combination st , rte r n.nd switch, 
2. s it is our underst,.mding that the Unit ed rJ· tions h:"1. s in their 
stock, magnetic st::'.rters with s epa rate fused disconnect switches, 
which were used for t emporary he~ t in thE: Se cre t -:,, riJ.. t. These 
st~rtors ~r : good for 15 HP, but tho thermal units could be 
ch:::.ngod to t <'.lko cr1. r e of the sma.ller HP motor (1.5 HP) on the 
motor for f ~n System 304-7. 

l\~e will, in c>. short time, give you instructions c>.boute the 
st1.rter, etc. 

Blo i se proceed with th1:; furnishing J.nd insta lling of this 
item and submit for our consideration price s ¼hich P.ffect 

the Contr<..!.ct Price. This estimate and breakdown to be idienti­
fied a s Meeting Hall Change No. 255. 

On April 25, 1951 we wrote a l et ter to Fischba ch & Moore , Inc., which 
r 0ads a s follows; 

"We ha ve :mthorized onr subcontr:ictor, Kerby Saund ers, Inc., 
to furnish and ins t all the Fan Unit for System 304-7, w: ich 
wa s originally N. Y ,O, 

This Unit is item 67 on drawing MH-HllO and is driven by a 
(l.5HP) one and a half horse power three phase motor. Pro­
visions for which have been JYk-:!.de in your Power P2.nel Ifo. 4 FN 1. 

Plc · s-..; proc1:;0d with the mounting of nngnotic st.artur and 
disconne ct switch, nnd any other work r equired to make the 
Unit oper :-i.te~ (Equipment to be furnished by Kerby Saunders, Inc. 
or United Nations). 

Submit your breakdown and cstim::i.te for nny additiona l work not 
covu:,,'e d unde r your contra ct c.nd i dentity it ns :Meeting Hnll 
Ch,mge Ho. 255." 

Continued ••• • •• • ••• 
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May 21, 1951 

Mr. James A. D wson HQ 1/75 - CHANGE NO. 255 

Under the ~uthority and r equirements of the contract, we hereby 
request t hat proper adjustment of the contract price and contract 
time be dealt with under the t erms ru1d conditions of the contract, 
This Change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors 
and det ~iled estirm.te s will be submitted to you ns quickly ~s possible 
Definit e extension of contrqct time for completion will be r eque sted 
as soon as d0t ermination can be made of the effeot of this Change on 
the entire job progress. 

liJG/JTB/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FUI.J.EH-TURNER-W.:u.,SH-SLAT _ ERY, INC . 

-- ( I 
) ; _j - . ,,< YL r "'1:_ .t,:_ •__./ 
l'l . v. 1 Grogan / 
Proj eb't l:cmager 



OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, I NC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 4 2ND STR EET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

!Jay 21, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 
Meeting BDll & Covering 
over Fast River Drive­
Field Phones 

Mr . J. A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, New York . 

Dear Sir: 

Please arrange to have t'te Telephone Company move extensions #21, 
.#22 and #33 from pr esent loc1iticn in General Superintendmt •s office 
to new locatim in temporary Field i=:hanty l ocated on 41-0 El evation 
in the open area west of Meeting Halls, approximately ColUD1.n # 18 . 

We would like t.o have tJl.iR move IJ1ade Thursdey, Ma;y 2hth,if possible . 

Yours very tmly 

FUU,ER , TURNER, WAL.SH, SI, ~.TTE.tl!, INC. 

) ~ 
H.A. Hiener 
Of fie e Manager 

HAH:a.jf 
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Mr . J . A. D :weon 
Re dquarta Planninf; Offic 
Roo 2272 
Unit d ati ns , ow York . 

Dear Sir: 

H 

q 21, 1951 

ve t ly 

ER, L "! ., L , IC. 

H.A. ~ iener 
Of f i e• lle. r 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UN ITED NATIONS CONT RACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

May 21, 19.51 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/7.5 - Meeting Halls 
and Cover Over East River Drive 
Sample Finishes 
Special Clocks 
Fischbach & Moore, Inc . 

OREGON 9 -3 9 50 

We submit for your approval and/or comments one sample each of the three 
finishes which are to be used and supplied by Fischbach & Moore, Inc. 
through the I.B.M. Company in the manufacture of Special Clock Parts for 
the Meet ing Halls. 

We would appreciate prompt approval of these samples, so that all parts 
requiring special finishes may be completed. 

We realize that I.B.M. has only furnished one sample of each special fin­
ish , and that you no doubt will wish to retain these, if same meet with 
your approval. If you wil l notify us to this effect we will advise 
Fischbach & Moore, Inc . of your approval and advise them that if the fin­
ished product does not match the approved samples they proceed at their 
own risk. 

CER :CWB :tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER- WAI.SH- SLATTERY, INC. 

~trll~ 
C. E. Reese /j . 
Project Engineer 

cc: Fischbach & Moore, Inc . - A. Schumer 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NDSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

May 21, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, 
New York 

Del;U' Sir: 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls 
and Cover Over East River Drive 
Centrifugal Pumps for H.W. Tanks 
Serving Meeting Hall Restaurant 
Area 

OREGON 9 -3950 

We are attaching hereto six (6) copies of the Nash Engineering Co. Drawing 
#NDJ-13E for two S-1 Centrifugal Pumps for the Hot Water Tanks on the sixth 
floor of the Secretariat Building which serves the restaurant area of the 
Meeting Halls. 

In order to not delay delivery of these pumps, they have been released for 
fabrication in accordance with the above drawing, and we ask the prompt 
return of three (3) copies together with your approval or coimD.ents. 

C.ER :WWS :tw 

Very truly yours, 

FULUR- TURNER-WAISH- SLATTERY, INC . 

{2£/3u1 
c. E. Reese .5 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403EAST42NoSTREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator 0£ Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

May 21, 1951 

te,J.o - ,.2 -/ r. r­
OREc;;oN 9-3950 

Re: Contract ~ 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Covering Over East 
River Drive -
Mis cellanehus Iron 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

We are sending you herewith, four (4) prints of the following 
Miscellaneous Iron shop drawing, submitted by C.E. Halback & Co.: 

HMS-94-1 5/18/51 Miscellaneous Iron - including Angle 
Supports in Ceiling at Batten Screens -
Trusteeship Council Chamber 

Will you please retum two (2) prints of the above drawing, 
marked with your approval or necessazy corrections . 

CER/BK/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULtER-TURNER4.TALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

·c-- ~ ~ !I/C 

C. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 

RECEIVED 

!.~~.Y 21 1951 

United Nations Headquarters 
W.K.Harrison-Direclor of Planning --~- , . ., 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER - TURNER - WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
U NITED N ATIONS CONTRACT 

4 0 3 E A ST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

May 18, 1951 

I,=r. James A• Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272, United Nations, N.Y. 

Res Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering 
over East River Drive 

CHANGE NO. 275 - "Mastipave11 Flooring for Reproduction Area -
2nd Basement 

Referencesi (a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Dear Mr. Dawsom 

Mr. Zames A. Dawson's letter of 8 May 1951 to 
F-T-W-S, Inc. 

F-T-W-S, Inc. (Reese) letter of May 16, 1951 to 
United Nations (Dawson). 

F-T-W-S, Inc. Notification of Change No. 73, 
dated May 16, 1951. 

fa• . James A. Dawson's letter of 17 May 1951 to 
F-T-Vl-S, Inc. 

On May 11, 1951 we received Mr . James A. Dawson's letter of 8 May 1951, 
Reference (a), which r eads as follows : 

"Please be advised that we wish a r esilient floor covering 
material to be applied over the cement finished floor sur­
faces in the "Reproduction Area11 of the Meeting Halls 2nd 
Basement, The spaces involved are set forth on Drawing No. 
SK-392 dated 30 April 1951, prints of which are being for­
warded to you separa tely in quintuple. 

The material to be applied is the Paraffine Companies, Inc. 
11Mastipave" in Terra Cotta color and in roll fonn. This 
material shall be installed in strict accord with the manu­
facturer's printed instructions. 

The foregoing information confirms t elephonic advice given 
your Mr. C. E. Reese yesterday. 

At the earliest possibl e date, kindly give us your estimate 
of the appropriat e charge for incorporating the work here­
inbefore described." 

The r equested price was submitted to the United Nations in our Notifi­
cation of Change No. 73, dated !fay 16, 1951, Ref er ence (c), which was 

Continued •• •• •••••.••• • 
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Hr. James A. Dawson -Page 2- May 18, 1951 

Re: Change No. 275 - Meeting Halls 

accompanied by our letter of May 1.,6, 1951, Reference (b), r equesting 
approval for issuing a Purchase Order to Master Resilient Floors Corp. 
for performing this work. 

Approval for issuing the Purchase Order to this concern was given in 
Mr. James A, Dawson's letter of 17 May 1951-Reference (d). 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract, we hereby re­
quest that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time 
be dealt with under the t erms and conditions of the contract. This 
change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed 
estimates vvill be submitted to you as quickly as possible.. Definite 
extension of contract timo for completion will be r equested as soon 
as determination can be made of the effect of this change on the en­
tire job progress. 

MJG: CER*eab 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAI.SH-SLATTERY, INC. 

,,, 
'-. (I(,~- J 
) I), ( I L { r'7?f.l . .__./ 

( 
M. J ._ Grogan 
ProJ~ct Manager 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER -TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

hay 18, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Cunst4-uction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - Unit ed 1fations 
NeW York, N. Y, 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over East River 
Drive -

CHANGE NO . 25{+. - Electrical - Deletion-Exit Lights 
I , 

Reference (a) 
(b) 

r-ir~ James A. Dawson's letter 20 :i.pril 1951 to FTWS,Inc. 
Fl''.·{S, Inc. letter to Fischbach & l-foore , Inc., dated 
April 24, 1951 

De,:r Nr. Dawson: 

On April 23, 1951 we reoeived your letter, Referenc e (a), which 
r eads as follows: 

"Please be advised of the following two ( 2) deletions: 

1. Omit the exit light over Door 4017 to Stair No . 2 
at the South End of Delegates' Corridor between Columns 
T-14 and 15 • Refe r to Drawing No . SK-MH-E-231-2 for 
location. 
2. Omit the exit light over the Doors SP-18 in the 
Delegates' Corridor between Columns S20 and 21. Refer 
to Draivi.ng SK-l·ili-E-241-21 

Proceed ;,rith the above omissions and submit for our consi­
deration tho credit which will be the result of the above 
omissions." 

On April 24, 1951 we wrote a letter, Ref erence (b) to Fischbach 
& Moore, Inc~, whicl · reads as follows: 

"This will confirm our verbal instructions given your Mr. 
Arthur Schumer by t elephone April 23, 1951. 

1. Omit the exit light over Door 4017 to Stair No. 2 at 
t he south end of Eelegates' Cprridor between Columns Tl4 
aP'd 15 • Refer to Dwg. No. SK-MH-E-231-2 for location. 

2. Omit the exit light over the doors SP-18 in the Delegates:• 
Corridor between Columns S20 and 21. Refer to Dwg. SK~-E-
241-2. 

Continued.•. • • • 
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Mr. James A. Dawson -2- HQ 1/75 - CHANCE NO. 254 

P~oceed with the above omissions and submit for our consider~ 
ation the credit which will r esult from the above omissions. 
Identify it by Meeting Hall Change No. 254. 

1/Je r eque st that every t: ffort be made to eff ect a cancellation 
of the omitted exit lights, if sarne havo hot been fabricated 
and deliver ed t o t he job. If they have been deliver ed to the 
joh . they are to be turn~d ove r t he U. N. 

If back boxes havt: been installed and set to the finish wall 
line, t hey will have to be r emoved and conduit abandoned. 

The opening will have to be closed up, either by the mason 
or lather. 

Und . r the authority and requirements of the contract, we he reby 
r equest that proper adjustment of tha contract price arrl contract 
tiloo be dealt ~.,ith under the t er s and conditions of the contract. 
This ChanP,t: will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors 
and detailed estimates will be submitted to you as quickly as possible , 
Definite extension of contract time for completion will be requested 
as soon as det ermination can be made of the effect of this Change on 
the entire job progress. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-T,YDJIJER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

-/') ) ( .>:Ct/ ( ,{;.~ l / 
M. J :. ,Grogan / 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER - WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
U NITED NATIONS CONT RACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

N EW YORK 17 , N . Y . 

1-...r. .; ar.1e s ,. • Dawson 
Cu-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

May 18, 1951 

he: Contract Hr:'. 1/75 - Hceting Halls and Covering Over :Sa.st 
Riv(;;; r Drive -

OREGON 9 -3950 

CK-,.NGi NO. 250 - El 0ctrical - Lighting Ci.anges 2nd R -_ ser,1ent 
Reproduction ;.rea 

Reference (a ) FT.TS, Inc. letter to Fischbach & hoore, dated 
tlay 4, 1951 

Dear Nr. D · .;son: 

On Lay 4, 1951 we wrote a let~er, Re f er ence (a) to Fischbach & Moore, 
Inc., which r eads as follows: 

"This will confirm our V8rbal instructions to you to proceed 
with lighting changes and the purcha :::ie of C(;;; rtain new fixture s 
in tho 2nd J3asement Reproduction .. rea; in strict cor.1pliance 
with instructions issued to you by the· United ,i_tions H-.;ad­
quarters Planning Of fice by hr. E. , .• VanN:i.ae. 

You have been furnished furnitur~ and office layouts for the 
ar~as involved and othur gclneral instructions a s to fixture 
heights and types. Your conpany is pr eparing lighting drawin~s 
and circuiting changes a s per th0se layouts and instructions; 
and the new fixtur1;;s r equired have been placed on order on 
or about ,ipril 23, 1951, with deliv0ry pro1:1ised by Fay 14, 1951. 

Just as soon as your lighting d~~wings for the r evisions are 
completed we r equest that you s GcurE:; inforr..al approval by 
the UnitcJd N::,ti ons Hoa.dquarters Pl,,nning Office (hr. CanN21ne ) 
and (Mr. SceLmn). Upon receiving this approval please do 
thE.: necessary conduit 1 wrk, etc. before the fixtures arrive , 
stJ.ring in the aR a s r equested for Ly 18th. 11c understand 
that you will cor:1pl e t 8 the entire area on or about June 1, 1951. 

You are to submit your estirue.te and breakdovm, for the cost 
of the work as soon as possiblj undcJ r Leeting Hi:11 Chc.nge 
No. 250. 11 

Continued • • • • • • • • • • 



Hr. James .l. Dawson -2- HQ 1/75 - CH!'.JJGE NO. 250 

In our letter to Fischbach <.:.: Moore, Inc., dated May 9y 1951 in 
connection with sket bh SK-396 in Change No. 260, we advised them 
as follows: 

"!my change s which :involve extra cost to lighting in the 
above areas. caused by relocation of ducts not alr ady covered 
by lighting ehanges und,; r Heeting Hall Change No . 250, are to 
be added t9 the estimate for Chang,:; No. 250. 11 

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby request 
that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract tir.1e be dealt 
with under the t e n 1s and conditions of the contract. This Change will be 
analyzed with all int cr ~sted subcontractors and detQiled estinate will 
be submitted t o rou as quickly as possible. Definit e extension of con­
tra ct t:irle for co-11pletion will be r equested as soon as deterrninat.ion can 
be made of the effect of this Change on the entire job progress. 

EJG/JTB/eas 

V<.1 ry truly yours, 

FULLER-TURJ.IJER- 111:.LSH-SL', 'ITERY, INC. 
~- ✓'· .. 

I ) 11 ,:...,;f_/, _<! ( ,'- //I ) 1 / 
( -.., ,- i?/ ~/4, V ' ..._/' 

M. J. p rogan ( 
Project H3.113.ger 



FULLER -TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED N ATION S CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

N EW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Hr. James · .• '.)awso ;-. 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - Uni te <~ ff: tions 
New York, N. Y. 

hay 18, 1951 

Re: Contra ct HC'. 1/75 - t•ieeting Halls and Covering Over :r>st 
River Drive -

OREGON 9-3950 

CH.u:m:c NG . 248 - H. V. & 1~ .c. - Changes in Ret urn Air Register 
in Security Counci~l;;.....;C~n~.an~1~1be...;...:;;r _______ _ 

Refe r ence (a) Mr. Jaue s • Dawson's let ter 10 l~i-'ril 1951 to FTVS,Inc. 

Dea r hr. D~wson: 

On ,\pril 16, 1951 we received your letter, R.:ference (~), which 
r eads a s folios: 

11 In the steps adjoining the north and south walls there 
a r e eight (8) openings for return air registers which 
are not large enough to a ccon odate the 30"x4" r egist ers 
originally specified, and whi ch a re now on the job. The 
30"x4" r egis te rs uust be r epl aced by ei ght (8) 26"x4" 
Type RL-230 r egisters. The 30"x4" r egiste rs will be in­
stalled in the General ,, ssenbl y Building . 

Install the s111a.ller size r egisters and subru.t for our 
conside r ation the price s wh ich will be a.n addition to the 
l-~eet inv Hall Contract Pr i ce . 

Since the 30"x4" r egisters will be used in tho General 
.. sserJ.1bly, dubmit for our consi de r ation t he prices which 
will be a deduction to the Gene::.al Assenbly Heating , 
Ventilating m1d 1,ir Conditioning Contra ct. 11 

Under the authority and requ~reo.ents of the contract, we J,er eby 
r equest that proper adjustment of the contract pric e and contract 
ti.Ete be dealt with unde r t he t er L.s and condit ions of t he contract. 
This chang e will be abalyzed with all inte rested subcontractors and 
d8t a iled e st:il:ia t e s will be subr;d.tted to you as quickly as possible . 
Defihite extension of contract tiE1e for corapl e tion will be r eque sted 
as soon as det e rmination can be uade of the eff ect of this Change 
on thcentire job progress. 

MJG/ JTB/ eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLBR-,TUIU~R-W, ,LSH-SL, TIT;RY, INC. 
,? j) \,, ,, ( ,,-l;J _,r/([,t,r__/ 

h . J. G.rogafi :... 
Project Hanagc r 



FULLER -TURNER - WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

May 18, 1951 

~.Ir . James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations 17, N:E'vV YORK 

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETING HALLS & CO'ilER OVER EAST RIVER DRIVE 
ESTIMATE FOR 0H..\NGE NO. 198 
1fLayout of Perforated Metal Pan 'Ceilings -
Conference Room Booths - Elevo 32° & 4l.0 rr 

Referonces: a) u. N. Drawing RA-19 , dated 1/26/.51 
b) '(J. N. Letter (Dawson) to FT:rs, dated 2/6/.51 

Dear Sin 

In accordance with ·U1e r equirements and authority of Article 8(r;) of our 
Contract HQ 1/7.5, we claim an increase in our maximum guara..-riteed cost price in 
the amount of $31 000.65 to cover the cost of the changes in work i temized here­
in as r equired by the above 11r eference s 11 • 

:\.ttached hereto are three (3) copies of Kerby-Saunders breakdown a.-rid back­
up shee t s explaining this change in detail. 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-.'\.DDITION in the amount of $31 000. 6,S 
to cover the cost of change s itemized herein. 

MJG:CER.:amc 
attach. 

Very trul~r yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, IUC. 

,,--c·-) ·- .. ~ 
11 J ·.f· / l t '1!J--~;_ ,/ 

!-J I,,' 
M. J .. Grogan 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER - WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

l'fr . J ames A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarter s Planning Office 
Ro om 2272, United Nations, U.Y. 

May 18, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering 
over East River Drive 

OREGON 9-3950 

CHANGE NO. S½ - Plumbing - Addition of Miscellaneous Accessories 
to Eu;ene Duklauer, Inc. Subcontract 

Ref er enc E:: s: ( a) F-T-W-S, Inc. (Grogan) l etter of February 5, 1950 
to lVlI' . James A. Dawson. 

(b) "Analysis of Bids and Recommenda:i.ons for Award of 
Subcontract" dated August 4, 1950, covering Mis­
cellaneous Accessories included in Section 29 of 
the Speci fications, 

(c) Mr. J ames A. Dawson's l etter of 18 September 1950 
to F-T-W-S, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

With our l etter of Sept ember 5, 1950 (Ref er enc e a) we transmitted to 
you copies of Ref er ence (b) covering the furnishing and installing of 
tho glass shelves and brackets, to i l et paper holders, shower curtain 
bars and rings and t he coat hooks specified in Section 29 - Miscellaneous 
Accessories - Part IV of the Specifications for the Meeting Halls and 
Covering over East River Drive . We r ecommended the award of thes E.- items 
to Eugene Dukl auer, Inc., and r equested your approval fo r issuing a 
change order addi t ion to Duklauer t o accomplish this r esult. 

Refer ence ( c ) r eturned approved copius of our "Anal ysis of Bids and Recom­
mendati ons fo r Award of Subcontract11 and authorized us to execute a change 
order t o Eugene Duklauer, Inc. to cover this work. The amount of the 
r ecommE::nded change order s et forth in the 11Analys is 11 was ~932.00. 

Since we had i ncluded an allowanc0 i n our Budget tD cover thes t:. Miscellaneous 
Accessories, the issuance of this chang6 order will not i ncrease or de­
crease t he total maximum guaranteed cost price of the contract. For pur­
poses ~f r ucord we ar e consequently identifying this transaction as Change 
No . Sz-. 

MJG:CER*eab 

Very trul y yours, 

FUILER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC, 

, , , . C f 
) ;/ J ·+-· .. / i i·,;_· { ' _,,/ 

f I • J• ;,,, 1,. '-, r ( \.. 

M. J. p r ogan 1 • 
Proj ect Ma nager 
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

Mey 18, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting 
Halls and Covering Over East 
Ri-.rer Drive -
Miscellaneous Iron 

We are sending you herewith four (4) prints of the follow:ing ¥.d.scell­
aneous Iron shop drawings., submitted by C.E. Hal.back & Co.: 

m-rs-104-1 5/16/51 

HMS- 105-1 II 

HMS-106-1 II 

Vertical & Ceiling Expansion Joint 
at Ramp - Elev• 8.3 , -0" 

Loose Lintel, Pass Thru Opening 
Kit chen 405 to Cafeteria 402 - 4th floor 

Jamb Angle for Wire Mesh Doors, 
Compressor Room - 4th fioor 

Will you please return two (2) prints each of the above drawings, 
marked with your approval or necessary corrections . 

CER/BK/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULIER-TURNE~ALSH-sLATTERY., INC . 

f e. ~ {5~ 

c. E. Reese 
Project Engineer 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY. INC. 
UNITED NATIONS C ONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

I:r . ,James A. Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of r_"; cmstruction 
Headquarters Pl anninc; Office 
Room 2272 
Unic.ed Nations , lJew York 

t:ay 17, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Eeeting Halls and Covering 
over East River Drive 

CHANGE NO. 279 - Change in Balcony Paving o.t 
Elevation Plus 53 1-011 

References : ( a) "Confirmation of Instructions to Superintendent" 
No . 6553, dated 1Iay 15, 1951, signed by Mr~ 
F. H. Egan . 

(b) 11 Issuance of Drawings" form dated 15 May 1951. 

OREGON 9 -3950 

(c) UN Meeting Halls drawing SK-401, dated May 15, 1951 ·­
"Balcony Pavement Plan Elevation Plus 53 1-011 11 

Dear ;Ir . Dawson: 

On May 14, 1951 Br ennan S.: Sloan , Inc. and Knickerbocker Construction Corp . 
installed the fill on the Balcony at t he 53 1-011 l evel on the east eleva­
tion from column line 8 t o column line 18. At tha t time they installed 
expansion joints located on column center lines in accordance with draw­
ing A-6, r evised 20 November 1950. 

On !fay 15, 1951 Hr . Walter Hopper instructed us to have Brennan & Sloan 
remove these c onstruction joints and install them on the center line of 
mullions and perpendicul ar t o the east face of the building and the 
metal facia . Those instructions '.•;ere confirmed by Reference ( a ) which 
r eads as .follows : 

"You arc. i nstructed as follows ; r el ocate expansion joints 
in Terrace on 53 1-011 l evel as per instructions £;.nd prclim. -
sketch . 'r'he tickets to be signed by UN . 11 

On May 16, 19.51 we r e ceived your "Issuance of Drawing" fo rm dated 15 
tray 19.51, Reference (b), transmittin[; to us prints of Reference (c) . 
This drawing shows the reloc at ed joints in the paving at elevation 
53 1-011 , 

0.1. May 16, 19.51 Lir . James A. Dawson verbally instructed us to incor­
por ate A. C. Ho rn's "A-E. Dispersed Carbon Bl a ck" in the concrete for 
the paving on the .53 1- 011 l evel. 'ifo will have Brennan & Sloan, Inc . 

I 

{)roce€d accordingly. 

Continued •........ .. . , .. 



Mr, James A, Dawson -2-- May 17, 1951 

Re: Change No. 279 - Meeting Halls 

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby re­
quest that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time 
be dealt with under the terms and conditions of the contract. This 
change vvill be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed 
estimat es will be submitted to you as quickly as possible. Definite 
extension of contract time for completion will be requested as soon 
as determination can b e made of the ef fec t of t his change on the en­
tire job progress. 

MJG:CER➔i-eab 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SLATTERY, INC. 

,--· ._ 

. ,· I I: / 
• \ I \ .1''\_ V 

I ; I / /L't ' .,,:;/ ., .· . 
,. , f - t ; L. { l ' .• 

M. J. Qrogan l 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

i=r . Ja!;1es A. Dawson 
Co- Ordinator of Construction 
IIeadquart:-.rs Pl annin c; Office 
Room 2272 
Unh,ed Nations , IJew York 

r.Tay 17, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - I.:eeting Halls and Covering 
over East River Dr i ve 

CH.-\NGE NO . 279 - Change in Balcony Paving at 
Elevation Plus 53 1-011 

Ref erences : ( a) 11 Confirmati on of Instructions to Superintendent" 
No . 6553, d&ted r.fay 1.5, 1951, signed by Mr. 
F. H. Egan . 

(b) 11 Is suanc e of Drawings" form dated 15 May 19.51. 

OREGON 9 -3950 

(c) UN Meeting Halls drawing SK-401, dated May 15, 1951 -
" Balcony Pavement Plan Elevation Plus 53 1-011 '' 

Dear Hr . Dawson: 

On May 14, 1951 Br ennan R.: Sloan, Inc . and Knickerbocker Construction Corp. 
inst alled the fill on the Balcony at t he 53 1-01! l evel on the east el eva­
tion from column line · 8 t o col umn line 18 . At that time they installed 
expansion joints located on column center lines in accordance with draw­
ing A- 6, r evised 20 November 1950. 

On I.fay 15, 1951 Mr. Vial ter Hopper instructed us to have Brennan & Sloan 
remove these cm1Struction joints and install them on the center line of 
mullions and perpendicular to the east face of the building and the 
metal facia. These instructiono wer e confirmed by Ref er ence ( a ) which 
r eads as follows : 

11 You are instructed as follows; r elocate expansion joints 
in Terrace on 53 1- 011 l evel as per instructions and prelim. · 
sketcn . 'I'he tickets t o be signed by UN . 11 

On May 16, 1951 we r eceived your "Issuance of Drawing11 fo rm dated 15 
Nay 1951, Ref erence (b), transmitting to us prints of Reference (c). 
Thi s drawing shows the r el ocated joints in t he paving at el evation 
53 1- 011 • 

o~-- 1fay 16, 1951 I,:r ~ J ames A. Dawson verbally instructed us to incor­
;:Jor ate A. C. Horn ' s 11A-E . Dispersed Carbon Bl ack" in the concrete for 
the paving on the 53 1-011 l evel. 'Ne will have Brennan & Sloan, Inc . 
proceed accordingly . 

Continued • ..... ... . .• . .• 



-
£.ir. James A. Dawson -2 ... May 17, 1951 

Re: Change No. 279 - Meeting Halls 

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby re­
quest that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time 
be dealt wi th under the terms and conditions of the contract. This 
chang8 will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed 
estimates will be subrni tted to you as quickly as possible. Definite 
extension of contract time for completion will be r ~quested as soon 
as determination can be made of the effect of this change on the en­
tire job progress . 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SLATTERY, INC • 

. , 

MJG:CER,tt,eab 

·{_ ;, ·, , 1 \. (/ / ' ' •-4 -✓ ' , I ; I , , , I I. ( · /'l"_ ·· : ,. 
' L-C L -

M. J. Qrogan /,_ 
Project Manager 



OREGON 9 -3950 

FULL ER - TURNER - WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

N E W Y ORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. J ames 1 ~ Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarte rs Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y. 

dated 
written 

May 9, 1951 
- May 17, 1951 

Re: Cont r .':lct HQ 1/75 - l-foeting Halls G.nd Covering Over Enst 
River Drive -

CH.NGD NO. 274 - Wood Base for Visual Booths 

Reference (a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 

U.N. Dwg, SK-385, d~ted April l7, 1951 
Mr. Je.mes ., D:'wson 1 s letter 19 ,\pril 1951 to FTWS,Inc. 
Notific~tion of Change #66 - dated May 7, 1951 
Mr. Jamos · • Dawson's letter 11 J.!ay 1951 to FTT•1!S, Inc. 

Dear Nr. Dawson: 

On April 20, 1951 we received Reference (a) rum.ct on ;,pril 23, 1951 
we received your l e tter, Reference (b), which re ads as follows: 

11Un,ier seperate cover on 19 .ti.pril 1951 we forwarded you 
t en (10) copies of Dwg. SK-385 dated 17 .,pril 1951. 

Please furnish for our conside r ~tion the prices which will 
affect the Contract Price. ,,fter receipt of same, we shall 
instruct you how to proceed." 

On Hay 7, 1951 we sent you Refer ence (c) quoting a total approxi­
mate price of $650.00 (addition). 

On May 9, 1951 we r ece ived ve rbal approval from your Mr. J.J~ 
Healy to proceed with this work and on May 15, 1951 we received 
your l etter, Reference (d), which r eads qs follows: 

11r.ttached hereto is cone copy of Notification of Change 
No. 66 (R,P. No. 18) approved by James A. D~wson for the 
Unit ed Nations. 

This approval is givon for you to proceed with the work 
requi red by the modification with r ef erence to the wood 
base for visual booths. 

It is understood th~t this approval does not include the 
cost of this change as indicated in tho Notification of Change 
No. 66,. which is so_l ely an approximation~ It is understood, 
also, th3t the actual price adjustment will be r:iade as required 
by the t erms of the contract, 

Continued ••• ~ • • • 



' ... 

Mr. James n • Dnwson -2- HQ 1/75 - CH.~NGE NO. 274 

Under the authority and requireirients of the contro. ct, we hereby r e­
quest th :i.t proper adjustnent of the contract price and contract tine 
be dealt with under the t erns and conditions of the contract. This 
Change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractots and detailed 
estimates will be submitted to you as quickly a s possible, Definite 
extension of contr2.ct tine for completion will be r equested as soon 
as deternti.nati on can be made of the effect of this Change on the entire 
j ob progress. 

MJG/JTB/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TUii:r-JER-1:',,LSH-SL',TTERY, INC. 

1 ) ; Cr (, 1 ·1 / 1,. 1,,., / 
V I ' :' ,,., 'I , • 

M. Jr' Grogan 
ProJect Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH -SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

dat ed 

written 

Mr, J .~mes . • • D:-:.wson 
Co-Ordinat or of Construction 
H~ ~dquarter s Planning Office 
R0om 2272 - United N tions 
Nt:',.; Y0r k, N. Y. 

May 9, 1951 
Mny 17., 1951 

Re : Cuntr2. ct HQ 1/75 - N-.:oting H~~lls and Covering Ov(.) r 
Eust River Drive -

OREGON 9 -3950 

Cft -,NG2 NO , 273 - Pipe H:mgers for De cor ative Pmiel at Bii, 

North Del egates' Lounge 

Re f er enc e (a ) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 

U. N. Dwg. SK-165, dat e d Aprf 10, 1951 
Mr. J c..;.ic s .•• D .. wson' s l etter 17 April 1951 to FTWS,Inc, 
Notification of Change #65 - dat ed May 7, 1951 
Mr. J :.re s '" • D~wson I s l ett er 10 May 1951 t o FTWS,Inc. 

De,::1. r HJ.·• Dawson: 

On April 18, 1951 we r e ce ived Reforence ( ..,. ), .:nd on ii.µril 2D, 1951 
we r eceived your l e tter., ILf ~r ence (b)., which r eads a s follows: 

"Under sepc.1.rat e cover we a re forwarding you t en (10) 
copies of Dwg. No. SK-165 1 dat ed 10 April 1951. 

Please subrait an esti!Ik1.t e f or providing and installing 
the wo rk indicat e d the r eon. We sh:l. ll instruct you how 
t o proceed after rece ipt of the estimat e , 11 

On May 7, 1951 we s ent you Ref er ence (c) quoting a t ot al approx­
ime.t e price of {Sl.,400.00 (addition). On May 9, 1951 we r eceivec'. 
ve rbal a pprov:.11 from your Mr. J .J. Healy t o proceed with this 
work, and on May 15, 1951 we r e ceived your letter, Ref er ence (d), 
which r eads a s f ollows: 

"i,ttached here t o is one copy of Notificc~tion of Change 
No, 65 (R. P. No, 17) a pproved by Jnne s .. . Dawson f or the 
United tht i ons. · 

This ~pproval is given f or you t o proceed with the work 
r equir ed by the nodification with r ef er ence t o the pipe 
hangars f or Decor ative Panel at Bar - North Delegat es Lounge . 

It is understood t .hr. t this approval doe s not include the 
cost of this change as indica t ed in the Notification of 
Change No, 65, which is solely an approximation. It is 
understood, a lso, that the actual price adjustment will be 
ma.de as r equired by the terms of the contract. 11 

Continued,• , ••• • 



Mr. J ames .•• Dawson -2- HQ 1/75 - CH,,NGC NO. 273 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract, we her eby r e 
quest that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract time 
be dealt with und er the t erras and conditions of the contract. This 
Change will be analyzed with all inter ested subcontractors and detailed 
estimates will be submitted t o you a s quickly a s possible. Definite 
ext,:nsion of contr?.ct time for completion will be r equested a s soon as 
det ermination can be mEtde of the effect of this Ch'lngc on the entire 
job progress. 

hJG/JTB/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FUIJ..ER-TUHNEH- W.J,SH-SLld'TERY, INC. 

J- ; J ·-:-tCr, tr .. ,. 1/.,,,, 1,( . , / 1· . ,, , . ( . . 
1~. ~. ; Gro gan 
Pr oJect Han.':l.ger 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 
May 17, 

1 Tr. Jam o s 1.. Dawson 
Co-Ordinat.or of Construction 
·rcadquarters Planning Office 
~-com 2272 
nitod Nations 17, New York 

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETING H:~LLS & COVER OVER E.c"~ST RIVER DRIVE 
EsTnt\t'E F6R CHA~"1GE NO. 272 . 
11Addition· of A~ c. Hornfs 11A. E. Dispersed 
Carbon Black" in .Coporeto for Paving at 
29•-on Level" 

References: a) FTWS Letter (Grogan) to United Nations dated 5/15/51 

Dear Sir1 

OREGON 9-3950 

In accordance with tho requirements and autnority of Artiqle 8(g) of our 
Contract HQ 1/75, we hereby cln:im an increase in our total maximum guaranteed 
cost price in the lump sum amount of OWE THOUS:.ND EIGH'f HtmDRED EIGHT DOLUJlS 
!:.ND FIFTY FOUR CENTS (011808.54) for the items listed herein which arc required 
by the additional work outlined in reference 11 a11 wn.ich is our Chango No, 272. 

The above increase is broken down as follows: 

SECTIONS 2, 3, and 4 * CONCRETE CONeTRUCTION WORK 
( Brennan & Slorui1 Inc~ ) ' · · · · ' 

(a) Incorporat~ A.O. Horn's 11A.E. Dispersed Carbob }3laqk" 
in the concrete for tho finished paving on thecanti­
lcver slabs at Elev. 29'-011 • 

1) Add C~bon Black for 391 286 SF of pav;i.ng @ ;:, .0378/sf 
Labor ~ $~02¼/st 

2) 1 .. dd Union Fun,ds 6% on 883.94 

Overhead & Profit 15% 
F.o.~.a. 4~ on 883~94 

TOT.U, JJ)DITION-THIS ESTDU~TE 

l.DD 

eI,538,65 
230.71 
39.78 

;Jt,808.54 

Will you kindly issue a Ch...1ng0 Order-ii.DDITI0N in tho amowit ot :~~l,808.54 
to coverthc additionnl ,vork itemized above. 

vu1v .. 
·S 19 s, 

MJG:CER: rune 

Very truly yours, 

FUL~~TUR,_NER-Wl4LSH-SIJ~TTERY, INC• 
' ' ( '1 ( J . ' 
I ) J, ·~ , ( l ( f i ( : 1- ...A 

M. J .; .. Orogo,n · · · 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. James rlo Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Orfic~ 
Room 2272 - United N ... tions 
New York, N;Y. 

May 17, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering Over East 
River Drive 

OREGON 9-3950 

CH,iliGE NO. 270 - Revisions to 4th floor (Elev. 83 1-011 ) 

Restaurant Level - 1\.rchitectural Rev., No. 35 

Referenc~ (a) U.N. Dwg. A.-9 rev. 5/7/51 4th floor Plan, Elev.83'-0" 
Restaurant Level, S.H. 

(b) U.N. Dwg. A-9A rev. 5/7/51 4th floor Plan, Elev.83'•011 

Restaurant Level, N.H. 
(c) Bulletin of Changes to Rev. 35 - dated 5/7/51 
(d) Hr. James / . D ... wson's .lctt-..r 10 May 1951 to Frws,Inc. 

Dear Hr . Dawson: 

On May 8, l.951 we r eceived Reference (a), (b) and (c), and on May 
14, 1951 we received your letter, Reference (ct), which reads as 
follows: 

"On 7 May 1951 under separat e cover we forwri.rded you twenty-
five (25) copies of the following: 

Drawing A-9, Rev. #35, dat ed 7 May 1951 - 4th Floor PL?.n 
Elevation & 83 1-011 Restaurant Level, South Half 
Drawing A.-9A, Rev. #35, dat 8d 7 May 1951, - 4th Floor Plrui 
Elevation & 83 '-011 Resb.urant Level, North Half 
Bulletin of Changes to Hevision #35 - dated 7 May 1951. 

Proceed with the work indicated on the above documents and 
furnish for our considoration prices which may affect the 
Contract Price." 

Under the authority and requirements of the contract, we hereby 
request that proper adjustment of the contract price and contract 
time be Nealt with under the terms and conditions of the contract. 
This Change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors 
and detailed estimates will be submitted to you as quickly as possible v 
Definite extension of contract time for completion will be requested 
as soon as determination can be made of the eff ect of this Change 
on the entire job progress. 

MJG/JTB/eas 

Very truly yours, 
_ F~, -)1!.pNEH-W;.J, SH-SL.A TTERY, 
/ JJ ,L-/tl t7Ja- I V 
M. .. Grogan/ 
Project Mo.nager 

INC. 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

OREGON 9-3950 

May 17, 1951 

· ·: ·• Jares li. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Je,1.dquarters Planning Office 
:'.oom 2272 
United Nations 17, New York 

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETING HALLS & covm OVER EAST RIVER DRIVE 
1rsTIMATE FOR CHi\NGE No. · 171 
ffObange to Celotex Roof Insulationlf 

References, a) FTWS Letter (Reese) to United Nations dated 1/4/51 
b) FTWS Letter (Grogan)to United Nations dated 1/15/51 

Dear Sir: 

In aceordance with the requirements and authority of !a'ticle 8(g) of our 
Contraot HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our guaranteed maximum cost price in 
the amount of ELEVEN THOUS!.ND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHTY DOLUJlS AND THIRTY CENTS 
e,~111 768.30) to cover the cost of the changes itemized herein as required by the 
above "references"• 

Tho above price is broken down as follovra: 

I - SECTIONS 21 3, & 4 - CONCRETE & CEMENT WORK 
(Brennan & Sloan, Inc.) Add Deduct 

1) Add scroeded gri tcrcte fill to rocei ve vapor seal 
on terrace areas 83 1 level. 187 CY@ ~13.18/oy. $2,464.66 -

C2,464.66 
12% Labor Increase (723.69)••••·•••·· · ··•·••••••• 
1~% 0 & p (2,551.50} .••• ·-· .•••••.••••.•.•..•••••• 
4~ F.O.A.B. (810.53) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
TorJJ. ADDITION - (Sections 2, 3, & 4) ••••••••••• 

II - SECTION 10 - ROOFING & SHEET METAL WCRK 
(New York Roofing Company) 

1) Change from l½" Fibreglass to 2" Celotex Fibre­
board. · 76,ooo SF @ (~3.034/aq. 

2) J.dd 2 ply felt and pitch •apor barrier under 
fibrebonrd. 76,000 SF @ 06.957/5(1. 

3) Extra labor and additional mopping l:~ pitch at 29' 
level where 2 layers of l" insulation was installed 

86.84 
382.73 
36.47 

~~2.,970. 70 

~~2,305.84 

instead of 1 layer o.f 2"• 41 000 SF @ :;,\1.423/aq. ,) 56.92 
(\7,650.oB 

1,% o & P .)1,ua .52 
TortJ, I.DDITICN .Mo ( Section 10) 7_;8, 797 .60 

TOT.U. ADDITION - THIS CHANGE tw11., 768.30 
{continued on pngc 2) 

-
-



.,; 

Mr. J runes 1... Dawson 
Ro : Contra.ct HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls 

Estimate for Change No. 171 

May 17 1 1951 
page (2) 

Will you kindly i ssue a Chango Order-ADDITION in the amount of :::11, 768.30 
t cover the cost of wor k i temized herein. 

MJG: CER: amc 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLJ.TTERY, INC • 

. J J / 1~(;~ 1r111. 1V . 
' , ,' 

M. J., '9rogan .' 
Project Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

OREGON 9 -3950 

May 17, 19 

· r . Jame s i •• Daw-son 
c ~-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planni ng Offi ce 
Room 2272 
United Nations 17, NE1il YORK 

RE: CON'I'R.'~CT HQ 1/75 - MEETING H!JLS & COVER OVER &'.ST RIVER DRIVE 
ESTIM\TE FOR CI-L'JJGE NO. 152 
"Proposed Rev:lsion to Stairs No . 46 & 4711 

References: a) United Nations Drawing R!.-14, dated 11/8/50 
b) U1.1.ited N:J.tions Letter (Dawson) t o FT1ilS datad 11/8/50 

Dear Sirt 

c) Notification of Change No. 38~ dated 12/6/50 
d) United Nations Letter (Dawson) t o FTVlS dated 12/15/50 
c) FTVIS Letter (Grogan) to United Nations dated 1/5/51 

In accordance with the r equirements mid authori-bJ of l~ticle 8(g) of our 
Contract H~ 1/75, we hereby claim an increc1.se in our guaranteed maximwn cost 
price in tho aruount of EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY THREE DOLLARS MID TilENTY FOUR CENTS 
(()843.24) to cover the cost of the changes in work itemized herein which n.re r o­
quirod by the above "references!! as compared with u. N. Drawing A-131, dated 
9/1/49. 

PART 
II 

II 

II 

II 

The above price is broken down as f ollowsi 

IV - Section 21 31 & 4 • Brennan & S1oan1 Inc. 
11 11 111 12 - Gener al Bronze liorp. 
" " 20., - Jeremiah Burns., Inc. 

11 rr 21, - T. J. ... . o•Rourke, Inc. 
11 " 26, - J. I. Hass Co. 1 Inc. 

TOT!.L lJ)DITION-THIS CH.!i.NGE 

Breakdovms of the above prices aro attnched hereto. 

Add Deduct 
( ' 205.69 -<,J 

983.75 - ('.i 144.33 - 197.00 - 4, 87 
e1,1a9.4Ji 

346.20 
(~ 346.20 

A 843.24 - '.l 

Will you kindly i ssue a Chango Order-ADDITION in the amount of (;843. 24 to 
cover the c ost of wor k itemized above. 

MJGtC ER t amc 
attach, 

Very truly yours, 
FULLER-TURNER-U./'JSH~SU.TTER y., me. 

' . ( i., /' ) 
J ;) ) I '1' I \ ./ · ( ' /4 t , . J I , .. {. / ._.. 

11, J • ·· Grogan ' · 
Projeot Manago:ir 

'' 



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT HQ 1/75 - MEETlliG HALLS 

ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE NO. 162 - DATED MAY 17, 1951 

(BREAimOWN OF PRICES) 

I - SECTIONS 2, 4, & 4 - CONCRETE & CEMENT WCRK 
(Brennan & Sloan, Inc.) 

1) Add finishing of concrete - 620SF@ $.25/sf 
1 2% Labor Increase (145.70) 
15% o & P (172.48) 
4o5% F.O.A.B. (163.18) 

TOTAL ADDITION -

II - SECTIONS 11 & 12 - MISC. & ORNA. moo 
(General Bronze Corp.) 

1) Revise alumilited aluminum trim at stringer 
and stringer curb cap. 

Material •••••••.••••••• ~~42.00 
Draft •••••••••••••••••• 233.00 
Shop•••••••••••••••••••257.00 
Erect•••••·••••••••••••l08.00 

$040.00 
(FO!,B & UI: $12.00) 

2) Replace existing square nuts with hex nuts and 
cut off 98 threaded reinforcing rods on stringer 
(c. E. Halback charge to G. B.) 

Material••••••••••••••$ 10.00 
Field Labor.• .,. • , • • • • . 1:pl95. 00 

:~205.00 

15% o & P 
F.O.A.B. 
TOTaL ADDITION -

III - SECTION 20 - FURRING & Lfi.THING 
(Jeremiah Burns, Inc,) 

l) Omit 41 SY l athed Sta:ii.r Girder@ ~1.50/sy 

2) Omit 123 LF Plaster Stop @ f~ .35/1.f 

3) Omit 221 LF Corner Bead @ ') . 18 /lf 

IV - SFDTION 21 - PL'~STERING 
(T.~. o•Rourke, Inc.) 

TOTAL DEDUCTION -

1) Omit 41 SY 3 Coat Plaster on Lath @ :~2.40/sy 

2) Omit 58 SY 2 Coat Plaster on Concrete § ii>l. 70/sy 
'rOT: .. L DEDUCTION -

V - SECTION 26 - P:uNT & FINISH 
(J. I, Hass Co., Inc.) 

1) Omit 839 SF Paint on Plaster @ (p ,10/sf 

2) Add 549 SF Paint on Concrete @ ~.07/sf 

3) Add 580 SF Paint on Steel@ (p,07/sf 

TOTlL DEDUCTION -

ADD 

$ 155.00 
17048 
25.87 

7.34 

$ 640.00 

$ 205.00 
~ 845.06 

126.75 
.12.00 

'J 9133. 75 

--
A 38.43 ) 

., 
40.60 ·,:) ,, 
79.03 •i,l 

DEDUCT 

~;; 43.05 

::;; 39. 78 
J llili.33 ' 

;) 98.60 
'.~ 197.00 

! ; 83.90 ·:~ 

--
83.90 A 

,:J) 

79.03 
J< 4.87 ,;p 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
U NITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STRE ET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

H . James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272, United Nations , N. Y. 

May 17, 1951 

Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls and Covering over 
East River Drive 

CBANGE NO . 113C - Adjus tment of Maintenance Labor 
for Temporary Heat as given in 
Estimate for Change No . 113 

Reference: F-T-1'!-S, Inc. Estimate for Change No. 113 -
"Temporary Heat" dated December 11, 1950. 

Dear Hr. Dawson: 

OREGON 9-::3950 

Our Estimate for Temporary Heat for the Meeting Halls during the heating 
season of 1950-51 was based upon maintaining it for 121 consecutive cal­
endar days. Our Estimate for Change No . 113 established a per diem main­
tenance cost of $270. 00 which was to be applied as a credit or an extra, 
depending on whether the heating period finally was l ess than or exceeded 
the contemplated 121 consecutive calendar days . 

In actually providing this maintenance we found that: 

1. The heating period extended from December 18, 1950 to 
April 29 , 1951 (both included) - a total of 133 consecu­
tive calendar days, making an overrun of 12 calendar days . 

2. We did not r equire the number of maintenance men we had 
set up in our estimate with the result that, although the 
length of t he heating period overran 12 days, the main­
t enance costs wE-Jr e l ess than we had figured. 

We propose to adjust these maintenanc e costs by giving you a credit for 
the differ enc e between the estimated and actual costs, disr egarding the 
per diem char ge times the excess days in the heating period. 

Under the authority and r equirements of the contract, we her eby request 
that , roper adjustment of the contract price and contract time be dealt 
with under the t f: rms and condi tions of the contract. This change will 
be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and detailed estimates will 
be submitted to you as quickly as possible. Definite extension of con­
tract time for completion will be r equested as soon as determination can 
be made of the effect of this change on the entire job progress . 

Very truly yours , 
FULLER- TUitl'fr..R- Vv"A.LSH-SLA TI'ERY, I NC .. 

/" '•, ,. 
.. \ . ( I 
) ' 1 ) . /(, ·· · i I ( . ·1 '1 J I •.._..../ 
~ If' ! t • '. " l-

HJG: CER-lf-eab M. J. Qfogan, Prbj ect Manager 



_, 

OREGON 9 -3950 

FULLER- TURNER - WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UN ITED N ATIONS CONTRACT 

4 03 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17 , N. Y. 

JP T . 

Mr. James ••• Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Hntions 171 NEW YORK 

May 171 1951 

RE: CONTRi.CT HQ 1/75 - MEETING I-L\LLS & COVER OVER E:.sr RIVER DRIVE 
ESTIMATE FOR cf!}.NGE No. 113B 
"Temporary Heat in 2nd Basement Field Office 
of Fischbach & Moore, Inc. 11 

Reference: a) United Nations Letter (Dawson) to FTVfS dated 4/h/51 
b) FTWS Letter (Grogan) to United Nati.ens dated 4/i6/51 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with the requirements and authority of :.rticlo 8( g) of our 
Contract HQ 1/751 we claim an increase in our total guaranteed maximum (}ost 
price i n the amount of TWO HUNDRED NINET'I NINE DOLLARS l,ND SEVENTY EIGHT CENTS 
( ':; 299. 78) for the installation of a t emporary heat~g system in Room 2B-38. 
Said room is occupied by Fischbnch & Moore, Inc. his work is required by 
r eference 11 a 11 and is our Change No. 113B which is reference 11b 11 above. 

• 

ilttached nre three copies of Ke~by Saunders' Invoice No. 798 dated 5/14/510 

Will you kindly i ssue a Change Ordor-ADMTION in the amount of ::)299.78 to 
cover the added costs i t emiz,3d above. 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER- TURNER- WALSH- SLti.TTERY, INC . 

MJG: CER.:runc 

J)j' (~I(/. ~ I -,'~f- t I / 
I ! p t/l ' ' ,.__,, 

M. J,.JGrogan ( · 
Proj ect Manager · 



TO 

KERBY SAUNDERS, Inc. 
630 W. 52nd Street 

New York 19, N. Y. 

COLUMBUS 5-3070 

r ller, Turner, ' lsh Slattery, Inc • , 
403 East 4 d . ·treet, N.Y. 

w York, N.Y. 

L ...I 

INV. NO __ ?J_ °?._"J" __ _ 

DATE 7 14th • 1 51 
YOUR ORDER No. Change #113-B 

0 #59 
OUR ORDER No. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

SHIPPED TO 

or the ins te 11 tion of a tempo ry- he ti 
Roo is occupied by isc b ck & oore , Inc o 

tor Boom 2B• 38 . 

:~.RIAL 
314 ' 2 1• 

14 2' 
3 2• 

1 2" 
H ers 

hr . 86 . 80 
" 13 .40 

lk . tee 1 .Pip e24 
lls 032 

- .47 
a, 7 o50 

75.36 
. 4 

1 .41 
7 .50 

12. 00 
l t ri l 
ls T x 

0 t $100 .75 
2 . 01 

1$ Overbe d 
-4 . 5 ot 

TOT L ......a_ru:ll!II 

Above price include the cost of th removal ot PiPinS 

152 . 22 


